Durham County Schools

Youth Risk Behavior Survey — November 2007

Executive Summary

The Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) is a national school-based survey developed by the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) in 1990. At the national level, the survey is
administered to adolescent youth every two years to monitor health risk behaviors that contribute
to deaths, disability, and social problems among young Americans. For Durham County Schools,
the YRBS can be used as a tool for needs assessment and curriculum planning. 2007 is the first
year that YRBS has been administered in Durham County Schools. Durham County Schools
administered the YRBS in the middle and high schools in the spring of 2007.

A total of 876 students responded to the surveys in this report, 484 middle school respondents
and 392 high school respondents. These numbers do not include the 5 high school respondents
that researchers considered invalid due to incorrect survey completion. The survey was
voluntary for all students present that day. Students were given the opportunity to do other
activities if they indicated they did not want to take the survey. Completed questionnaires were
sent to the Richard L. Hoffman Center for Assessment and Research Alliances (CARA) at Mars
Hill College for aggregation and preliminary analysis.

The middle school survey contained 72 questions. Questions 1-6 covered demographics, such as
age, gender, grade level, academic performance, and ethnicity. Questions 7-17 dealt with school
and personal safety, weapons, and violence. Questions 18-20 queried suicidal thoughts and
actions. Questions 21-35 explored the use of tobacco, alcohol, and other drugs. Questions 36-39
dealt with sexual activity and sexual education. The remaining questions, 40-72, covered
nutrition, exercise and lifestyle, and perceptions of the school as a safe place. The middle school
questionnaire is attached in Appendix A.

The high school survey contained 99 questions. The sections concerning tobacco, drug, and
alcohol use were extended and more detailed, as well as the section on sexual activity. Questions
1-8 covered demographics, such as age, gender, grade level, academic performance, ethnicity,
and height and weight. Questions 9-24 dealt with school and personal safety, weapons, violence,
and abuse. Questions 25-28 asked about suicidal thoughts and actions. Questions 29-49
explored the use of tobacco, alcohol, and other drugs. Questions 50-57 asked about sexual
activity and sexual education. The remaining questions 58-99 covered nutrition, exercise and
lifestyle, and perceptions of the school as a safe place. The high school questionnaire is attached
in Appendix B.

As 2007 is the first year Durham has conducted a YRBS, researchers here present baseline data
on youth risk behavior that should serve as a starting foundation for future YRBS analysis.
Additionally, researchers are able to identify significant variances in response rates according to
respondents’ race, gender and ethnicity. Cross-tabulation by these variables can help Durham
school officials identify sub-populations most at risk for specific types of behavior. Future



research can encompass longitudinal analysis over years, comparisons with state and national
averages, and progress in meeting 2010 Healthy Carolinians goals.

Preface: An Overview of the Youth Risk Behavior Survey
What is the Youth Risk Behavior Survey?

The YRBS is a national school-based survey developed by the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC). First developed in 1990, the survey is typically administered to adolescent
youth every two years to monitor health risk behaviors that contribute to deaths, disability, and
social problems among youth in the United States. The CDC has grouped the behaviors often
established during childhood and early adolescence into six general health risk areas:

Behaviors that contribute to unintentional injuries or violence

Tobacco use

Alcohol and other drug use

Sexual behaviors that contribute to unintended pregnancy and/or sexually transmitted
disease

e Unhealthy dietary behaviors

e Inadequate physical activity

Practicing healthy behaviors, such as maintaining a diet that is low in fat, high in fruit and
vegetables, getting regular physical activity, and refraining from tobacco and alcohol use would
prevent many premature deaths. With health-related behaviors beginning during childhood, a
healthy lifestyle needs to be promoted before unhealthy behaviors become a habit.

The YRBS obtains information on student age, gender, grade, and ethnicity. Student concerns
about safety, weapons, and violence on school property are explored. Some questions focus on
mental health; others explore the use of tobacco, alcohol, and other drugs. The remaining
questions deal with body weight, nutrition, exercise and lifestyle, and perceptions of the school
as a safe place. The high school YRBS has additional questions about tobacco, drug and alcohol
use, height and weight, and a section about sexual activity.

Why conduct the Youth Risk Behavior Survey?

The Youth Risk Behavior Survey enables educators and program planners to:

e Determine the prevalence of health risk behaviors;

e Create awareness about and action toward priority health risk behaviors and related
health problems;

e Set program goals and objectives and monitor progress toward those goals; and

e Provide comparable national, state, and local data.



YRBS Limitations, Validity and Reliability

Recognizing that data from the YRBS will be used to guide the development, implementation,
and evaluation of interventions designed to prevent and reduce risky behaviors, it is important
not only to understand how to interpret the findings, but also to have confidence in the validity
and reliability of the data.

As with the statewide and national YRBS, the findings in this report are subject to several
limitations. The survey may not accurately reflect the behaviors among youth who attend private
school and those who have dropped out of school. Studies conducted among alternative
education students and dropouts have shown a significantly higher incidence of behaviors that
put children at risk.

One of the more significant limitations of the YRBS, whether conducted at the local, state, or
national level, is that the data are self-reported by respondents, rather than the product of direct
observation. However, direct observation of risk behaviors in young people would be difficult
and random at best. Although there is the possibility that students, intentionally or
unintentionally, may inaccurately report information, survey experts believe that the number of
students responding more or less than the true value is probably about the same and balance each
other out. While the extent of underreporting or over reporting of behaviors cannot be measured,
similarities in the percentages of responses year after year and across locations suggest
satisfactory reliability.

The YRBS solicits self-reported descriptive data on the “who, what, when, and where” of health
risk behaviors across six major categories. What is lacking, however, is information on the how
and why of a particular behavior. These are important areas for further investigation and are of
great importance in developing and establishing effective interventions for reducing the
prevalence of unhealthy behaviors among adolescents living in Durham County.



General Demographics

1. How old are you?

Sixth and eighth grade respondents’ ages ranged mostly between 11 and 14 years old with a
slight plurality being 13 years old. The majority of students (87.7%) were 12, 13 or 14 years old.

|. Durham County Middle School Youth Risk Behavior Report

Table 1
Frequency | Valid Percent
Valid 10 years old or younger 5 1
11 years old 33 6.8
12 years old 136 28.2
13 years old 165 34.2
14 years old 122 25.3
15 years old 17 35
16 years old or older 5 1
Total 483 100
Missing | System 1
Total 484

2. What is your sex?

The number of female students taking the survey was 6.8% higher than males.

Table 2
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Female 256 53.4
Male 223 46.6
Total 479 100
Missing | System 5
Total 484

3. In what grade are you?

There were 484 total respondents in 6th, 7" or 8" grade for the middle school survey. The

lowest percent was in 6™ grade and the highest was in 8" grade.

Table 3
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 6th grade 110 229
7th grade 180 374
8th grade 185 385
Other 6 1.2
Total 481 100
Missing | System 3
Total 484

4. Are you Hispanic or Latino?

Eighty students, or 17% of total respondents, said they were Hispanic or Latino.




Table 4

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 80 17
No 391 83
Total 471 100
Missing | System 13
Total 484

5. What is your race?

Students were asked to choose one or more racial types that applied to them. Of 484 respondents,
58.5% identified as African American or Black, followed by 26.4% who identified as White. All
other races registered less than 5%.

Table 5

What is your race? Frequency Valid Percent
African American or Black 283 58.5
White 128 26.4
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 14 29
Asian 19 3.9
American Indian or Alaska Native 17 35
Total Individual Responses 484 95.2

6. During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in school?

A large majority, (79.7%) reported to be receiving passing grades of As, Bs or Cs. The most
frequent grade was a B, with 31.4% of students. Only 8.6% of students reported to have failed
with a D or F. Sixty-nine students said they were unsure or skipped the question.

Table 6
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Mostly A's 129 27.7
Mostly B's 146 31.4
Mostly C's 96 20.6
Mostly D's 21 4.5
Mostly F's 19 4.1
None of these grades 4 0.9
Not sure 50 10.8
Total 465 100

Personal Safety and Violence-related Behaviors

7. How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car?

A plurality of students, 42.2% reported that they always wore a seat belt when riding in a car.
The second highest percentage, 27.7%, reported wearing a seat belt most of the time. Only
13.1% reported that they “rarely” or “never” wear a seat belt.



Table 7

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Never 25 5.2
Rarely 38 7.9
Sometimes 82 17
Most of the time 134 27.7
Always 204 42.2
Total 483 100
Missing | System 1
Total 484

8. When you ride a bicycle, how often do you wear a helmet?

Students were asked how often they wore a helmet when riding a bike. Of the 480 respondents,
21.9% said they do not ride a bicycle. A small percentage (7.9%) stated that they “always” wore
a helmet, but a very high amount (44.6%) said they “never” wear a helmet. Indeed 54.65% of
students replied “never” or “rarely” to helmet wearing, while 17.7% replied they “always” or
“most of the time” wore one. A few (5.8%) students replied “sometimes.”

Table 8
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I do not ride a bicycle 105 21.9
Never wear a helmet 214 44.6
Rarely wear a helmet 48 10
Sometimes wear a helmet 28 58
Most of the time wear a helmet 47 9.8
Always wear a helmet 38 7.9
Total 480 100
Missing | System 4
Total 484

9. Have you ever ridden in a car driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol?

Students were asked if they had even ridden in a car with someone who had been drinking. The
majority of students, 56.8% said they had not. Twenty-six point one percent said they had
knowingly ridden with a drunk driver, and 17.1% of students were unsure if they had done so or
not. Nine students did not answer this question.

Table 9
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 124 26.1
No 270 56.8
Not sure 81 171
Total 475 100
Missing | System 9
Total 484

10. Have you ever carried a weapon, such as a gun, knife, or club?

The majority of students (71.3%) reported that they had never carried a weapon. The remaining
28.7% stated that they had carried a weapon. Ten students skipped this question. The question
did not specify if the students carried the weapon on school grounds or not.



Table 10

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 136 28.7
No 338 71.3
Total 474 100
Missing | System 10
Total 484

11. During the past 12 months, did someone threaten or injure you with aweapon, such as a gun, knife, or
club on school property?

The majority of students, 91.5% reported that they had not been threatened with any weapon on
school grounds. The remaining 8.5% said they had been threatened on school grounds.

Table 11
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 40 8.5
No 430 91.5
Total 470 100
Missing | System 14
Total 484

12. Have you ever been in a physical fight?

More than half (58.9%) of students stated that they had been in a physical fight. The question
did not specify if this was at school or another location. The other 41.1% of students said they
had not been in a fight. Seventeen students skipped this question.

Table 12
Frequency | Valid Percent
Valid Yes 275 58.9
No 192 41.1
Total 467 100
Missing | System 17
Total 484

13. Have you ever been in a physical fight in which you were hurt and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?
A huge majority of students (90.3%) said they had never been in a physical fight that required a
doctor or nurse. A small amount (9.7%) said they had been. Eleven students skipped this
question.

Table 13
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 46 9.7
No 427 90.3
Total 473 100
Missing | System 11
Total 484

14. During the past 30 days, did you not go to school because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on
your way to or from school?

The majority of students (93.8%) felt safe to go to school every day in the past 30 days. Only
6.2% did not feel safe and thirteen students skipped the question.



Table 14

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 29 6.2
No 442 93.8
Total 471 100
Missing | System 13
Total 484

15. During the past 12 months, has someone stolen or deliberately damaged your property, such as your
clothing or books, on school property?

A high amount of students (35.9%) reported that their property had been damaged in the past
year, while 64.1% said their property had never been bothered. Nineteen students skipped this
question.

Table 15
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 167 35.9
No 298 64.1
Total 465 100
Missing | System 19
Total 484
Bullying

16. During the past 12 months, have you been harassed or bullied on school property?

The majority of students reported that they had not been bullied or harassed on school property
(71.2%) yet more than a quarter, 28.8% stated that they had been bullied or harassed. Eleven
students did not respond.

Table 16
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 136 28.8
No 337 71.2
Total 473 100
Missing | System 11
Total 484

17. During the past 30 days, have you been the victim of teasing or name calling because of your weight,
size, or physical appearance?

More than half (53.2%) of students stated that they had not been a victim of teasing or name
calling because of their physical appearance, but 33.8% of students stated that they had been a
victim and 13% of students were unsure. Seven students skipped this question.

Table 17
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 161 33.8
No 254 53.2
Not sure 62 13
Total 477 100
Missing | System 7
Total 484




Depression and Suicide

18. During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more
in arow that you stopped doing some usual activities?

One fifth of students (20%) said that they had felt so sad or hopeless for over two weeks that it
interfered with their usual activities.

Table 18
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 91 20
No 365 80
Total 456 100
Missing | System 28
Total 484

19. Have you ever seriously thought about killing yourself?

A little over 18% of students reported that they had seriously thought about killing themselves.

Table 19
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 85 18.1
No 384 81.9
Total 469 100
Missing | System 15
Total 484

20. Have you ever made a plan about how you would kill yourself?

A lower amount reported to having made a plan about how to kill themselves (15.2%) than to the
amount in the previous question that said they had thought about killing themselves (18.1%).

Most (84.8%) students reported that they had never made a plan.

Table 20
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 71 15.2
No 396 84.8
Total 467 100
Missing | System 17
Total 484
Smoking

21. How old were you when you smoked a whole cigarette for the first time?

The majority of students (83.1%) reported to having never smoked a whole cigarette, while 3.7%
reported that they were 11 years old the first time they tried smoking and 3.5% reported that they
were younger than 8 years old. The smallest percentage (1.1%) reported to being ten years old
when they first smoked a whole cigarette. Twenty-eight students skipped this question.



Table 21

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid I have never smoked a whole cigarette 379 83.1

8 years old or younger 16 35

9 years old 10 2.2

10 years old 5 1.1

11 years old 17 3.7

12 years old 15 3.3

13 years old or older 14 3.1

Total 456 100
Missing | System 28
Total 484

22. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?
The next question asked how many days in the past thirty a student had smoked a cigarette. The

majority of students, (89.7%) reported to not having smoked a cigarette, with 4.5% reported to
having smoked only one or two days in the past month. A small percentage (2.4%) reported to

having smoked all thirty days.

Table 22
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 419 89.7
1 or 2 days 21 45
3 to 5 days 4 0.9
6 to 9 days 3 0.6
10 to 19 days 6 1.3
20 to 29 days 3 0.6
All 30 days 11 24
Total 467 100
Missing | System 17
Total 484

23. During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit smoking cigarettes?

The next question asked if the student had tried to quit smoking in the past year. Again the
majority of students (84%) reported that they did not smoke. Among the 16% of respondents
who indicated they had smoked in the past 12 months, over half said they had tried to quit

smoking.
Table 23
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | did not smoke cigarettes during the past
12 months 388 84
Yes 40 8.7
No 34 7.4
Total 462 100
Missing | System 22
Total 484
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Alcohol Use

24. Have you ever had a drink of alcohol, other than a few sips?

The majority of students (69.7%) reported to having never had a drink of alcohol beyond a few

sips. 30.3% of students stated that they had gone beyond that.

Table 24
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 140 30.3
No 322 69.7
Total 462 100
Missing | System 22
Total 484

25. How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than a few sips?

When asked, “How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than a few
sips?” the majority of students (68.2%) reported that they had never had more alcohol than a few
sips. Of those who had experienced alcohol, the largest percentage reported that their first
drinking experience was below the age of eight (7.1%) while the next highest percentage was
tied at 6.8% for 12 years old and 13 years old or older.

Table 25
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I have never had a drink of alcohol other
than a few sips 319 68.2
8 years old or younger 33 7.1
9 years old 10 2.1
10 years old 17 3.6
11 years old 25 5.3
12 years old 32 6.8
13 years old or older 32 6.8
Total 468 100
Missing | System 16
Total 484

26. During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank?

Although the majority of students (80.3%) reported that they had not drunk any alcohol in the
past thirty days, 19.7% reported that they had. Six point two percent reported that someone had
given them the alcohol, while 4.3% reported they took it from a store or family member.
Another 4.3% also said they got it in some alternative way not offered as a response.
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Table 26

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I did not drink alcohol during the past 30
days 376 80.3
| bought it in a store such as a liquor store,
convenience store, supermarket, discount
store, or gas station 9 19
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 6 1.3
| bought it at a public event such as a
concert or sporting event 5 11
| gave someone else money to buy it for me 3 0.6
Someone gave it to me 29 6.2
| took it from a store or family member 20 4.3
| got it some other way 20 4.3
Total 468 100
Missing | System 16
Total 484

Marijuana Use

27. Have you ever used marijuana?

When asked if they had ever used marijuana, 15.4% said they had. Twenty-four students

skipped the question.

Table 27
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 71 15.4
No 389 84.6
Total 460 100
Missing | System 24
Total 484

28. How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

The next question about marijuana had 15 more responses than the previous one. The percent of
students stating they had tried marijuana decreased by 1%. Sixteen point four percent of the
respondents said they had tried marijuana, with 5.3% saying they had been 8 years old or
younger when they tried it for the first time, and 4.6% saying they had been older than 13.

Table 28
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | have never tried marijuana 397 83.6
8 years old or younger 25 5.3
9 years old 5 1.1
10 years old 5 1.1
11 years old 9 1.9
12 years old 12 25
13 years old or older 22 4.6
Total 475 100
Missing | System 9
Total 484
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29. During the past 30 days, did you use marijuana?

Although an average of 14.9% of students from the two previous questions stated they had tried
marijuana, only 7.4% reported they had used marijuana in the past 30 days. Twenty-two
students skipped this question.

Table 29
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 34 7.4
No 428 92.6
Total 462 100
Missing | System 22
Total 484

30. During the past 30 days, did you use marijuana on school property?

Compared to the 7.4% of students who used marijuana in the past 30 days, only 3.3% reported to
have used it on school property. Twenty-six students (four more than the prior question) skipped
this question.

Table 30
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 15 3.3
No 443 96.7
Total 458 100
Missing | System 26
Total 484

Other Drug Use

31. Have you ever used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase?
The students were asked about their experimentation with any form of cocaine. 3.9% of students
reported that they had used it. Eighteen students skipped this question.

Table 31
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 18 3.9
No 448 96.1
Total 466 100
Missing | System 18
Total 484

32. Have you ever sniffed glue, or breathed the contents of spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get
high?

Sixteen point three percent of respondents reported that they had breathed the contents of spray
cans, paints of sprays to get high. Twenty-three students skipped this question.
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Table 32

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 75 16.3
No 386 83.7
Total 461 100
Missing | System 23
Total 484

33. Have you ever used steroid pills or shots without a doctor's prescription?

Nearly 97% of students said they had not used steroid pills or shots without a doctor’s
prescription, but 3.2% reported that they had. Twenty-three students skipped this question.

Table 33
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 15 3.2
No 447 96.8
Total 462 100
Missing | System 22
Total 484

34. Have you ever taken a prescription drug such as OxyContin, Percocet, Demerol, Adderall, Ritalin, or
Zanax without a doctor's prescription?

Slightly over 96% of students reported that they had not taken a prescription drug without a

prescription, although 3.9% reported that they had.

Table 34
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 18 3.9
No 448 96.1
Total 466 100
Missing | System 18
Total 484

35. During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an illegal drug on school property?
More then 11% of students reported that someone had offered or sold an illegal drug to them on
school property.

Table 35
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 53 11.4
No 410 88.6
Total 463 100
Missing | System 21
Total 484

Sexual Abstinence, AIDS, and STDs

36. Have you ever been taught about abstaining from sexual activity?
When asked if they had been taught to abstain from sexual activity, 61.8% said they had, 18.2%
said they had not been and 20% were unsure. Twenty-nine students skipped this question.




Table 36

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 281 61.8
No 83 18.2
Not sure 91 20
Total 455 100
Missing | System 29
Total 484

37. Have you ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school?

A higher number of students, 68.9% compared to 61.8%, reported that they had learned about

AIDS and HIV infection than about abstaining from sex. Additionally, 19.7% reported they had
not learned about it and 11.4% said they were not sure.

Table 37
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 321 68.9
No 92 19.7
Not sure 53 11.4
Total 466 100
Missing | System 18
Total 484

38. Have you ever been taught about chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis, human papillomavirus, or genital
warts?

The answers became much more varied about the students’ education on different types of
sexually transmitted diseases than education about abstinence and STDs. Over 45% of students
said they had learned about these diseases, but 38.6% said they had not. The remaining 15.9%
were unsure.

Table 38
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 209 455
No 177 38.6
Not sure 73 15.9
Total 459 100
Missing | System 25
Total 484

39. Have your parents or other adults in your family ever talked with you about what they expect you to do or
not to do when it comes to sex?

Students were asked if their families had ever spoken to them about what they are expected to do
(or not do) when it comes to sex. Nearly 65% reported they had talked about this and 24.4% said
they had not. Ten point eight percent were unsure and twenty-nine students skipped this
question.
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Table 39

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 205 64.8
No 111 24.4
Not sure 49 10.8
Total 455 100
Missing | System 29
Total 484
Body Weight

40. How do you describe your weight?

Students were then asked about their weight. More than half (53.4%) said they felt they were
“about the right weight” and the second highest group, 23% said they were “slightly
overweight.” The third highest percentage, 15.7% said they were “slightly underweight.” Only
4.3% and 3.6% described themselves as “very underweight and “very overweight” respectively.

Table 40
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Very underweight 20 4.3
Slightly underweight 74 15.7
About the right weight 251 53.4
Slightly overweight 108 23
Very overweight 17 3.6
Total 470 100
Missing | System 14
Total 484

41. Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

Despite only 26.6% reported that they were “slightly overweight” or “very overweight” in the
previous question, 45.2% reported that they were trying to lose weight. One-fifth (20%) reported
being “very underweight” or “slightly underweight” in the prior question and 19.2% reported
that they were trying to gain weight. Nineteen percent reported that they were trying to stay the
same weight and 16.6% said they were not trying “to do anything” about their weight.

Table 41
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Lose weight 212 45.2
Gain weight 920 19.2
Stay the same weight 89 19
| am not trying to do anything about my
weight 78 16.6
Total 469 100
Missing | System 15
Total 484

42. Have you ever exercised to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

When the students were asked if they had ever exercised to loose weight, 63.7% reported that
they had done so. The remaining 36.3% reported that they had not and twenty-nine students
skipped the question.
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Table 42

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 200 63.7
No 165 36.3
Total 455 100
Missing | System 29
Total 484

43. Have you ever eaten less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight or to keep from gaining
weight?

Almost 43% of respondents reported they had reduced their food consumption or changed it to
lose weight or prevent weight gain. This is a much smaller amount compared to those who
reported trying to exercise to lose weight. The majority (57.1%) reported they had not tried any
diet changes to alter or maintain their weight.

Table 43
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 199 42.9
No 265 57.1
Total 464 100
Missing | System 20
Total 484

44. Have you ever gone without eating for 24 hours or more (also called fasting) to lose weight or to keep
from gaining weight?

When the students were asked if they had ever fasted for twenty-four hours to lose weight, 16%
reported that they had done so. Twenty-nine students skipped the question.

Table 44
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 73 16
No 382 84
Total 455 100
Missing | System 29
Total 484

45. Have you ever taken any diet pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to lose weight or to keep
from gaining weight? Do not include meal replacement products such as Slim Fast.

Almost 5% of students reported they had taken diet pills, powders or liquids without the doctor’s
advice to lose weight or maintain their weight. A high thirty-two students skipped this question.

Table 45
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 22 4.9
No 430 95.1
Total 452 100
Missing | System 32
Total 484
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46. Have you ever vomited or taken laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?
More then 8% of students reported that they had vomited or taken laxatives to lose or maintain
weight.

Table 46
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 38 8.2
No 426 91.8
Total 464 100
Missing | System 20
Total 484

Food Consumed in the Past 7 Days

47. During the past 7 days, how many times did you buy food and/or drinks from vending machines at
school?

Over 68% of students reported they had not bought anything from a vending machine in the past
seven days. Of the 31.8% who did, over a third reported they had only done so 1 time. The
second largest vender-buyer group was 7.1% at two times.

Table 47
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 317 68.2
1time 53 11.4
2 times 33 7.1
3 times 23 4.9
4 times 12 2.6
5 or more times 27 58
Total 465 100
Missing | System 19
Total 484

48. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat breakfast?

Over the past seven days, 38.5% of students reported to eating breakfast all seven mornings. The
second largest percentage, 14.8%, reported they ate breakfast on zero days. The rest of the
percentages for 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 days were varied with no steady increase or decrease.

Table 48
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 69 14.8
1 day 49 10.5
2 days 42 9
3 days 38 8.2
4 days 26 5.6
5 days 28 6
6 days 34 7.3
7 days 179 38.5
Total 465 100
Missing | System 19
Total 484
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49. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat dinner prepared at home with your family?
Dinner with family also had varied responses, with 42.6% saying they ate dinner prepared at

home with their family seven times. The second highest percentage, 12.9%, said they ate dinner

five times with their family.

Table 49
Frequency | Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 42 8.9
1time 27 5.7
2 times 34 7.2
3 times 29 6.1
4 times 44 9.3
5 times 61 12.9
6 times 34 7.2
7 times 201 42.6
Total 472 100
Missing | System 12
Total 484

Physical Activity

50. During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active for a total of at least 60 minutes per

day? Add up all the time you spend in any physical activity that increases your heart rate and makes you
breathe hard some of the time.

A plurality of students (31.5%) reported they had been physical active for 60 minutes a day for 7
days in the past week. The next largest percent (12.9%) reported they had done so for 5 days of

the week.
Table 50
Frequency Valid Percent

Valid 0 days 59 12.7
1 day 33 7.1
2 days 32 6.9
3 days 52 11.2
4 days 47 10.1
5 days 60 12.9
6 days 36 7.7
7 days 147 31.5
Total 466 100

Missing | System 18

Total 484

51. In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do you go to physical education (PE)

classes?

Forty-seven point six percent of students reported that they went to physical education classes
five days a week, while 26.4% reported that they went for three days a week. The smallest

amount, 2.6%, reported attending four days a week.
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Table 51

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid 0 days 17 3.7

1 day 26 5.7

2 days 64 14

3 days 121 26.4

4 days 12 2.6

5 days 218 47.6

Total 458 100
Missing | System 26
Total 484

52. During the past 12 months, on how many sports teams did you play? Include any teams run by your
school or community groups.

More then 58% of students reported to playing on one or more sports teams, while 41.6%
reported to playing on no teams. Twenty-three percent reported they were on one team, 18.4%
reported they played on two teams and 17% reported they were on three or more teams.

Table 52
Frequency | Valid Percent
Valid 0 teams 188 41.6
1team 104 23
2 teams 83 18.4
3 or more teams 77 17
Total 452 100
Missing | System 32
Total 484

53. On an average school day, how many hours do you watch TV?
When asked about television watching habits, 22.9% said they watch five hours or more of
television on an average school day.

Table 53
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | do not watch TV on an average school day 33 7.2
Less than 1 hour per day 60 13.1
1 hour per day 60 13.1
2 hours per day 75 16.3
3 hours per day 77 16.8
4 hours per day 49 10.7
5 or more hours per day 105 22.9
Total 459 100
Missing | System 25
Total 484

54. On an average weekend day, how many hours do you watch TV?

On the weekend, television watching increased. Compared with 7.2% who do not watch on a
school day, 5.3% do not watch television on the weekend. More then 31% of students reported
that they watched over 5 hours per day.
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Table 54

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I do not watch TV on an average weekend
day 24 5.3
Less than 1 hour per day 38 8.4
1 hour per day 42 9.3
2 hours per day 87 19.2
3 hours per day 74 16.3
4 hours per day 46 10.2
5 or more hours per day 142 31.3
Total 453 100
Missing | System 31
Total 484

55. On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or computer games or use a computer for
something that is not school work? Include activities such as Nintendo, Game Boy, PlayStation, Xbox,
computer games, and the Internet.

Just over 21% of students reported that they played less than an hour a day of video games. The
second highest percent, 17%, reported that they played an hour a day. The smallest amount

5.2%, reported to playing four hours a day.

Table 55
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I do not play video or computer games or use a
computer for something that is not school work 76 16.4
Less than 1 hour per day 98 21.1
1 hour per day 79 17
2 hours per day 77 16.6
3 hours per day 53 11.4
4 hours per day 24 52
5 or more hours per day 57 12.3
Total 464 100
Missing | System 20
Total 484

56. On how many days per week do you usually walk or ride your bike to school?

The majority of students (76.4%) reported that they did not walk or ride their bikes to school
ever. The next largest amount, 6.2% reported that they did so everyday. The second largest
amount of bike riders / walkers (6%) reported to traveling two days of the week.

Table 56
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 356 76.4
1 day 21 4.5
2 days 28 6
3 days 24 5.2
4 days 8 1.7
5 days 29 6.2
Total 466 100
Missing | System 18
Total 484




Sun Safety

57. When you are outside for more than one hour on a sunny day, how often do you wear sunscreen with an

SPF of 15 or higher?

The majority of students, 53.5% reported that they never wear sunscreen of SPF15 or higher
when outside for more than an hour on a sunny day. The next largest group, 20% reported that
they rarely did so. The amount of students who wore sunscreen steadily decreased when the
amount of time spent wearing sunscreen was increased. Only 3.5% of students reported to
“always” wearing sunscreen.

Table 57
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Never 244 53.5
Rarely 91 20
Sometimes 80 175
Most of the time 25 5.5
Always 16 3.5
Total 456 100
Missing | System 28
Total 484

58. When you are outside for more than one hour on a sunny day, how often do you do one or more of the
following to protect yourself from the sun: stay in shade, wear long pants and shirts, or a hat.

When asked how many students took precautions from the sun when outside for more than an
hour on a sunny day, 31.4% said they never did. The next largest percent, 25.9% said they
sometimes did. The smallest amount, 4.8% said they “always” did.

Table 58
Frequency Valid Percent

Valid Never 144 31.4
Rarely 111 24.2
Sometimes 119 25.9
Most of the time 63 13.7
Always 22 4.8
Total 459 100

Missing | System 25

Total 484

Sleep

59. On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?

When asked how many hours of sleep they received, 30.1% reported that they got at least 8
hours of sleep a night. The next largest percentage (23.8%) reported that they got 7 hours of
sleep each night. The smallest amount, 4.1% reported that they got 10 or more hours of sleep.
Twenty-six students skipped this question.
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Table 59

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid 4 or less hours 36 7.9

5 hours 50 10.9

6 hours 57 12.4

7 hours 109 23.8

8 hours 138 30.1

9 hours 49 10.7

10 or more hours 19 4.1

Total 458 100
Missing | System 26
Total 484

General Health

60. A disability can be physical, mental, emotional, or communication-related. Do you consider yourself to
have a disability?

Students were asked if they considered themselves to have a disability, with 13% having said

they did and 16.6% said they were not sure if they did.

Table 60
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 58 13
No 315 70.5
Not sure 74 16.6
Total 447 100
Missing | System 37
Total 484

61. Are you limited in any way in any activities because of an impairment or health problem?

More then 13% of students said they were limited in their activities because of an impairment or
health problem, and 9.8% of students were unsure.

Table 61
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 59 13.2
No 344 77
Not sure 44 9.8
Total 447 100
Missing | System 37
Total 484

62. Because of any impairment or health problem, do you have any trouble learning, remembering, or
concentrating?

Twelve point six percent of students said they had difficulty because of an impairment or health
problem, while 10% were unsure if they had such a problem. Thirty-three students skipped the
question.
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Table 62

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 57 12.6
No 349 77.4
Not sure 45 10
Total 451 100
Missing | System 33
Total 484

63. On an average school day, how long after school are you alone without a parent or trusted adult?

On an average school day, 32.5% reported that they were not at home alone at all after school.

The next majority, 23% reported they were home alone for less than an hour. Over 9% of
students reported being home alone 6 or more hours per day.

Table 63
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | am not alone after school 147 325
Less than 1 hour per day 104 23
2 hours per day 72 15.9
3 hours per day 60 13.3
4 hours per day 17 3.8
5 hours per day 10 2.2
6 or more hours per day 42 9.3
Total 452 100
Missing | System 32
Total 484

64. Do you participate in any extracurricular activities (such as sports, band, drama, or clubs)?

The majority of students (61.2%) reported that they did participate in extracurricular activities.

Forty-three students skipped this question.

Table 64
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 270 61.2
No 171 38.8
Total 441 100
Missing | System 43
Total 484

65. When was the last time you saw a doctor or nurse for a check-up or physical exam when you were not
sick or injured?

When the students were asked the last time they had seen a doctor for a simple check up, the
majority, 53.3% reported it had been within the past year. The next highest percent, 20%,
reported that they were unsure.
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Table 65

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid During the past 12 months 240 53.3

Between 12 and 24 months ago 69 15.3

More than 24 months ago 29 6.4

Never 22 4.9

Not sure 920 20

Total 450 100
Missing | System 34
Total 484

66. When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

Similar to doctor’s visits, the majority of students, 56.5% reported to having been to the dentist

in the past 12 months, while 17.1% of students reported that they were unsure and forty-five

skipped this question.

Table 66
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid During the past 12 months 240 53.3
Between 12 and 24 months ago 69 15.3
More than 24 months ago 29 6.4
Never 22 4.9
Not sure 90 20
Total 450 100
Missing | System 34
Total 484

67. Has a doctor or nurse ever told you that you have asthma?

More than 22% of respondents said a doctor or nurse had told them that they had asthma. The
majority, 71.5%, said no and 6.1% said they were unsure. Thirty-eight students skipped the

question.
Table 67
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 100 22.4
No 319 715
Not sure 27 6.1
Total 446 100
Missing | System 38
Total 484

68. How do you describe your health in general?

When asked to describe their health in general using a scale of “excellent,” “very good,” “good,”
“fair,” or “poor,” 35.4% said “very good.” The next largest percent said “good” (28.3%) and just
behind that, 28.1% reported their health as “excellent.”
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Table 68

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid Excellent 127 28.1

Very good 160 35.4

Good 128 28.3

Fair 28 6.2

Poor 9 2

Total 452 100
Missing | System 32
Total 484

69. Do you agree or disagree that you feel alone in your life?

When the students were asked if they agreed that they felt alone in life, they were given the
responses of “strongly agree,” “agree,” “not sure,” “disagree,” and “strongly disagree.” A total
of 34.1%, said they “strongly disagreed” with this. Over 22% of respondents either agreed or

strongly agreed that they felt alone in life.

Table 69
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Strongly agree 39 8.6
Agree 61 135
Not sure 87 19.3
Disagree 110 24.4
Strongly disagree 154 34.1
Total 451 100
Missing | System 33
Total 484

70. Do you agree or disagree that you feel good about yourself?

Students were asked if they felt good about themselves, using the same ranking system as the
prior question. A plurality of students, 43.2%, said they “strongly agree” that they felt good
about themselves. 34.6% said they “agreed.” Just over 9% either disagreed or strongly
disagreed.

Table 70
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Strongly agree 196 43.2
Agree 157 34.6
Not sure 59 13
Disagree 33 73
Strongly disagree 9 2
Total 454 100
Missing | System 30
Total 484
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Perceptions of School Safety

71. Do you agree or disagree that harassment and bullying by other students is a problem at your school?
When asked if they agreed of disagree if there was a bullying or harassment problem at their
school, 26% agreed. Just behind that, 25.6% of students strongly agreed. 25.1% were “not
sure.” 13% disagreed and the smallest percent, 10.4% “strongly disagreed.”

Table 71
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Strongly agree 116 25.6
Agree 118 26
Not sure 114 25.1
Disagree 59 13
Strongly disagree 47 104
Total 454 100
Missing | System 30
Total 484

72. Do you agree or disagree that illegal drugs are a problem at your school?

When asked if they felt illegal drugs were a problem at their school and asked to rank it using the
same scale as used in the previous questions, 37.3% were not sure. The next two highest
percents were 19.7% who strongly agreed there was a drug problem and 19.2% who strongly
disagreed that there was a drug problem. The other two percents were 12.4% and 11.3%. The
12.4% agreed there was a drug problem and 11.3% disagreed.

When adding the “strongly agree” and “agree” percents together it shows that 32.1% of the
students feel there is some drug problem. However when adding the “disagree” and “strongly
disagree” together it shows that 30.5% of students feel there is no drug problem. These numbers
are extremely close for such opposing outlooks.

Table 72
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Strongly agree 87 19.7
Agree 55 12.4
Not sure 165 37.3
Disagree 50 11.3
Strongly disagree 85 19.2
Total 442 100
Missing | System 42
Total 484
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Durham Middle School YRBS Gender Crosstabs

The following tables reflect significant differences in response rates for specific questions in the
YRBS. Those questions not presented had no significant differences based on gender.

Females generally reported higher school grades and lower proclivity to violent behavior or
carrying weapons. They did report a slightly higher instance of drinking in the past 30 days
(20.4% vs. 16.9%), and much higher levels of activity associated with weight loss. Girls were

much more likely to have been taught about sexual abstinence.

Boys reported much higher levels of physical violence or being victims of vandalism, and
slightly higher smoking rates.

Table 73. 2.) What is your sex? * 6.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in school?

6.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades
in school? Total
None of
Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly these Not
A's B's C's D's F's grades sure
2.)What | Female | Count 78 89 48 9 4 1 17 246
1S your % within What . . . . . . , ;
sex? is your sex? 31.7% | 36.2% | 19.5% | 3.7% | 1.6% 4% | 6.9% | 100.0%
Male Count 50 57 48 12 13 2 33 215
% within What
is your sex? 23.3% | 26.5% | 22.3% | 5.6% | 6.0% .9% 15.3% | 100.0%
Total Count 128 146 96 21 17 3 50 461
% within What
is your sex? 27.8% | 31.7% | 20.8% | 4.6% | 3.7% 1% 10.8% | 100.0%
Table 74. 2.) What is your sex? * 8.) When you ride a bicycle, how often do you wear a helmet?
8.) When you ride a bicycle, how often do you wear a helmet? Total
Most of
| do not Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time Always
ride a wear a wear a wear a wear a wear a
bicycle helmet helmet helmet helmet helmet
2.) What | Female | Count
is your 76 98 19 14 26 22 255
sex?
% within 2.)
What is your 29.8% 38.4% 7.5% 5.5% 10.2% 8.6% | 100.0%
sex?
Male Count 29 115 27 13 20 16 220
% within 2.)
What is your 13.2% 52.3% 12.3% 5.9% 9.1% 7.3% | 100.0%
sex?
Total Count 105 213 46 27 46 38 475
% within 2.)
What is your 22.1% 44.8% 9.7% 5.7% 9.7% 8.0% | 100.0%
sex?
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Table 75. 2.) What is your sex? * 10.) Have you ever carried a weapon, such as a gun, knife, or club?

10.) Have you ever
carried a weapon, such
as a gun, knife, or club? Total
Yes No
2.) What is Female | Count 50 204 254
your sex? % within 2.) What
is your sex? 19.7% 80.3% 100.0%
Male Count 86 132 218
% within 2.) What
is your sex? 39.4% 60.6% 100.0%
Total Count 136 336 472
% within 2.) What
is your sex? 28.8% 71.2% 100.0%

Table 76. 2.) What is your sex? * 12.) Have you ever been in a physical fight?

12.) Have you ever been
in a physical fight? Total
Yes No
2.) What is Female | Count 121 127 248
your sex? % within 2.) What
is your sex? 48.8% 51.2% 100.0%
Male Count 153 63 216
% within 2.) What
is your sex? 70.8% 29.2% 100.0%
Total Count 274 190 464
% within 2.) What 0 0 0
is your sex? 59.1% 40.9% 100.0%

Table 77. 2.) What is your sex? * 13.) Have you ever been in a physical fight in which you were hurt and had to be
treated by a doctor or nurse?

13.) Have you ever been
in a physical fight in
which you were hurt and
had to be treated by a
doctor or nurse? Total
Yes No
2.) What is Female | Count 16 237 253
your sex? % within What is
your sex? 6.3% 93.7% 100.0%
Male Count 29 190 219
% within What is
your sex? 13.2% 86.8% 100.0%
Total Count 45 427 472
% within What is o o 0
your sex? 9.5% 90.5% 100.0%

Table 78. 2.) What is your sex? * 15.) During the past 12 months, has someone stolen or deliberately damaged your

29



property, such as your clothing or books, on school property?

15.) During the past 12
months, has someone
stolen or deliberately
damaged your property,
such as your clothing or
books, on school
property? Total
Yes No
2.) What is Female | Count 78 175 253
your sex? % within 2.) What
is your sex? 30.8% 69.2% 100.0%
Male Count 89 123 212
% within 2.) What . . .
is your sex? 42.0% 58.0% 100.0%
Total Count 167 298 465
% within 2.) What . 0 .
is your sex? 35.9% 64.1% 100.0%

Table 79. 2.) What is your sex? * 22.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?

22.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke
cigarettes? Total
lor2 3to5 6to9 | 10to19 | 20to29 | Al 30
0 days days days days days days days
2) | Female | Count 228 8 0 3 3 0 7 249
What is % within 2.)
your What is your | 91.6% 3.2% .0% 1.2% 1.2% 0% | 2.8% | 100.0%
sex? sex?
Male | Count 189 13 3 0 3 3 2 213
% within 2.)
What is your | 88.7% 6.1% 1.4% .0% 1.4% 1.4% .9% | 100.0%
sex?
Total Count 417 21 3 3 6 3 9 462
% within 2.)
What is your | 90.3% 4.5% .6% .6% 1.3% .6% 1.9% | 100.0%
sex?

Table 80. 2.) What is your sex? * 26.) During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank?
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26.) During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? Total
I
| bought itin bought
| did a store such itata
not as a liquor public
drink store, event
alcohol | convenience such as | gave
during store, | bought it a someone I took it | | got
the supermarket, ata concert else from a it
past discount restaurant, or money to | Someone | store or | some
30 store, or gas bar, or sporting | buyitfor | gaveitto | family | other
days station club event me me member | way
2) Female | Count 199 3 0 3 1 14 15 15 250
hat %
'S within
your What
sex? is 79.6% 1.2% .0% 1.2% 4% 5.6% 6.0% | 6.0% | 100.0%
your
sex?
Male | Count 177 5 5 1 1 14 5 5 213
%
within
What
is 83.1% 2.3% 2.3% .5% .5% 6.6% 2.3% | 2.3% | 100.0%
your
sex?
Total Count 376 8 5 4 2 28 20 20 463
%
within
What
is 81.2% 1.7% 1.1% .9% 4% 6.0% 4.3% | 4.3% | 100.0%
your
sex?

Table 81. 2.) What is your sex? * 35.) During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an illegal

drug on school property?

35.) During the past 12
months, has anyone
offered, sold, or given
you an illegal drug on
school property? Total
Yes No
2.) What is Female Count 20 229 249
your sex? % within What is | . )
your sex? 8.0% 92.0% 100.0%
Male Count 31 181 212
% within What is . . )
your sex? 14.6% 85.4% 100.0%
Total Count 51 410 461
% within What is . . )
your sex? 11.1% 88.9% 100.0%

Table 82. 2.) What is your sex? * 36.) Have you ever been taught about abstaining from sexual activity?
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36.) Have you ever been taught about
abstaining from sexual activity? Total
Yes No Not sure Yes
2.) What is Female | Count 170 40 32 242
your sex? % within What is
your sex? 70.2% 16.5% 13.2% 100.0%
Male Count 110 41 57 208
% within What is . o o .
your sex? 52.9% 19.7% 27.4% 100.0%
Total Count 280 81 89 450
% within What is . ) 0 )
your sex? 62.2% 18.0% 19.8% 100.0%

Table 83. 2.) What is your sex? * 41.) Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

41.) Which of the following are you trying to do about your
weight? Total
| am not
trying to do
anything
Stay the about my Lose
Lose weight | Gain weight | same weight weight weight
2.)Whatis | Female | Count 130 32 51 a1 254
your sex?
% within 2.)
What is your 51.2% 12.6% 20.1% 16.1% 100.0%
sex?
Male Count 81 58 35 36 210
% within 2.)
What is your 38.6% 27.6% 16.7% 17.1% 100.0%
sex?
Total Count 211 90 86 77 464
% within 2.)
What is your 45.5% 19.4% 18.5% 16.6% 100.0%
sex?

Table 84. 2.) What is your sex? * 42.) Have you ever exercised to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

42.) Have you ever
exercised to lose weight
or to keep from gaining
weight? Total
Yes No Yes
2.) What is Female Count 171 75 246
your sex? % within What is \ , )
your sex? 69.5% 30.5% 100.0%
Male Count 118 89 207
% within What is . . )
your sex? 57.0% 43.0% 100.0%
Total Count 289 164 453
% within What is . 0 .
your sex? 63.8% 36.2% 100.0%
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Table 85. 2.) What is your sex? * 43.) Have you ever eaten less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight

or to keep from gaining weight?

43.) Have you ever
eaten less food, fewer
calories, or foods low in
fat to lose weight or to

keep from gaining

weight? Total
Yes No Yes
2.) What is Female | Count 126 124 250
your sex? % within What is
your sex? 50.4% 49.6% 100.0%
Male Count 72 138 210
% within What is o o .
your sex? 34.3% 65.7% 100.0%
Total Count 198 262 460
% within What is . 0 0
your sex? 43.0% 57.0% 100.0%

Table 86. 2.) What is your sex? * 50.) During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active for a total
of at least 60 minutes per day? Add up all the time you spend in any physical activity that increases your heart rate
and makes you breathe hard some of the time.

50.) During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically
active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day? Add up all the time you
spend in any physical activity that increases your heart rate and makes
you breathe hard some of the time. Total
2
Odays | 1day | days | 3days | 4days | 5days | 6days | 7days | Odays
2)) Female | Count 35 16 19 27 30 40 13 66 246
What % within
IS What is 142% | 65% | 7.7% | 11.0% | 12.2% | 16.3% 53% | 26.8% | 100.0%
35/2% your sex?
© | Male Count 24 16 10 24 17 20 23 81 215
% within
What is 11.2% | 7.4% | 4.7% | 11.2% 7.9% 9.3% | 10.7% | 37.7% | 100.0%
your sex?
Total Count 59 32 29 51 47 60 36 147 461
% within
What is 128% | 6.9% | 6.3% | 11.1% | 10.2% | 13.0% 7.8% | 31.9% | 100.0%
your sex?
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Table 87. 2.) What is your sex? * 66.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning,

or other dental work?

66.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up,

exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work? Total
During During
the past | Between 12 | More than the past
12 and 24 24 months 12
months | months ago ago Never Not sure | months
2.) What Female | Count
is your 141 26 11 12 43 233
sex?
% within What
is your sex? 60.5% 11.2% 4.7% 5.2% 18.5% | 100.0%
Male Count 107 43 14 9 31 204
% within What
is your sex? 52.5% 21.1% 6.9% 4.4% 15.2% | 100.0%
Total Count 248 69 25 21 74 437
% within What 0 0 0 0 0 .
is your sex? 56.8% 15.8% 5.7% 4.8% 16.9% | 100.0%
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Durham YRBS Middle School African American Crosstabs

Dramatic differences in response rates were recorded among African American or Black students
when compared to students not from that demographic. Responses to 22 questions in the 2007
Middle School YRBS survey had significant differences in response rates for African
Americans.

Most variances indicate troubling disadvantages for these students. African Americans reported
lower grade scores, lower seatbelt and helmet use, and higher cases of being in a physical fight
(70.6% versus 42.6%).

The percentage of African Americans having used marijuana was more than twice as high as
other students (20.4% vs. 8.4%).

In areas of general health, African Americans reported fewer incidences of eating dinner at home
with their families, higher rates of watching TV or playing video games 5 or more hours per day,
being home alone over 6 hours per day, and seeing a doctor or a dentist in the past 12 months.

The reported rate of asthma was much higher at 27.5% versus 15.4% for non-African Americans.

On the positive side, African Americans reported fewer incidences of being harassed or bullied
at school and lower rates of having used cocaine powder or crack cocaine (2.2% vs. 6.1%).
These students also reported higher instances of having been taught about sexual abstinence and
the dangers of HIV, AIDS, and other STDs.

Tables for significant differences in responses are shown below.

Table 88. What is your race? - African American or Black * 6.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe
your grades in school?

6.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your
grades in school? Total
None of
Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly these Not
A's B's C's D's F's grades sure
What is your Yes | Count 53 89 74 14 13 2 29 274
race? - African % within
American or Whatis your | 19.3% | 32.5% | 27.0% | 5.1% | 4.7% 7% | 10.6% | 100.0%
Black race?
No | Count 76 57 22 7 6 2 21 191
% within
What is your | 39.8% | 29.8% | 11.5% | 3.7% | 3.1% 1.0% | 11.0% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 129 146 96 21 19 4 50 465
% within
What is your | 27.7% | 31.4% | 20.6% | 4.5% | 4.1% .9% | 10.8% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 89. What is your race? - African American or Black * 7.) How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a

car?

7.) How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a

car? Total
Most of
Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time | Always
What is your race? - | Yes | Count 17 25 61 82 98 283
African American or O ith ;
Black % within Whatis | 6 g0, | 5,806 21.6% | 29.0% | 34.6% | 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 8 13 21 52 106 200
YRV -
o within Whatis | 4 g0 | 6 50 10.5% | 26.0% | 53.0% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 25 38 82 134 204 483
% within What is
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
your race? 5.2% 7.9% 17.0% 27.7% 42.2% | 100.0%

Table 90. What is your race? - African American or Black * 8.) When you ride a bicycle, how often do you wear a

helmet?
8.) When you ride a bicycle, how often do you wear a helmet? Total
Most of
the
| donot | Never Rarely | Sometimes | time Always
ride a weara | weara wear a weara | weara
bicycle | helmet | helmet helmet helmet | helmet
What is your Yes | Count 65 140 26 13 20 17 281
race? - African % within
American or Whatisyour | 23.1% | 49.8% | 9.3% 46% | 7.1% |  6.0% | 100.0%
Black race?
No | Count 40 74 22 15 27 21 199
% within
What is your 20.1% | 37.2% | 11.1% 75% | 13.6% | 10.6% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 105 214 48 28 47 38 480
% within
Wha’t)ls your 21.9% | 44.6% 10.0% 5.8% 9.8% 7.9% | 100.0%
race?

Table 91. What is your race? - African American or Black * 12.) Have you ever been in a physical fight?

12.) Have you ever been
in a physical fight? Total
Yes No
What is your race? - Yes Count 192 80 272
African American or Black % within What is
your race? 70.6% 29.4% 100.0%
No Count 83 112 195
% within What is
0, 0, 0,
your race? 42.6% 57.4% 100.0%
Total Count 275 192 467
% within What is
0, 0, 0,
your race? 58.9% 41.1% 100.0%
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Table 92. What is your race? - African American or Black * 16.) During the past 12 months, have you been harassed

or bullied on school property?

16.) During the past 12
months, have you been
harassed or bullied on

school property? Total
Yes No
What is your race? - Yes Count 65 211 276
African American or Black % within What is
0, 0, 0,
your race? 23.6% 76.4% 100.0%
No Count 71 126 197
% within What is
your race? 36.0% 64.0% 100.0%
Total Count 136 337 473
% within What is
0, 0, 0,
your race? 28.8% 71.2% 100.0%

Table 93. What is your race? - African American or Black * 27.) Have you ever used marijuana?

27.) Have you ever used

marijuana? Total
Yes No
What is your race? - Yes Count 55 215 270
African American or Black RV :
6 within What is 20.4% 79.6% |  100.0%
your race?
No Count 16 174 190
% within What is 8.4% 91.6% 100.0%
your race? ) ) '
Total Count 71 389 460
% within What is
your race? 15.4% 84.6% 100.0%

Table 94. What is your race? - African American or Black * 30.) During the past 30 days, did you use marijuana on

school property?

30.) During the past 30
days, did you use
marijuana on school

property? Total
Yes No
What is your race? - Yes Count 13 256 269
African American or Black % within What is : 0 :
your race? 4.8% 95.2% 100.0%
No Count > 187 189
% within What is
0, 0, 0,
your race? 1.1% 98.9% 100.0%
Total Count 15 243 458
% within What is
0, 0, 0,
your race? 3.3% 96.7% 100.0%
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Table 95. What is your race? - African American or Black * 31.) Have you ever used any form of cocaine, including

powder, crack, or freebase?

31.) Have you ever used
any form of cocaine,
including powder, crack,

or freebase? Total
Yes No
What is your race? - Yes Count 6 264 270
African American or Black P :
% within What is 2.2% 97.8% |  100.0%
your race?
No Count 12 184 196
% within What is 6.1% 93.9% |  100.0%
your race?
Total Count 18 448 466
% within What is 3.9% 96.1% 100.0%
your race? ) ) )

Table 96. What is your race? - African American or Black * 36.) Have you ever been taught about abstaining from

sexual activity?

36.) Have you ever been taught about
abstaining from sexual activity? Total
Yes No Not sure
What is your race? - Yes Count 171 53 42 266
African American or Black YR :
o within Whatis 64.3% 19.9% 15.8% |  100.0%
your race?
No Count 110 30 49 189
% within What is o o o 0
your race? 58.2% 15.9% 25.9% 100.0%
Total Count 281 83 91 455
YR -
Y6 within What is 61.8% 18.2% 20.0% |  100.0%
your race?

Table 97. What is your race? - African American or Black * 37.) Have you ever been taught about AIDS or HIV

infection in school?

37.) Have you ever been taught about
AIDS or HIV infection in school?
Yes No Not sure
What is your race? - Yes Count 200 51 22 273
African American or Black YT ;
Y% within What is 73.3% 18.7% 81% |  100.0%
your race?
No Count 121 41 31 193
YRTIT -
6 within What is 62.7% 21.2% 16.1% |  100.0%
your race?
Total Count 321 92 53 466
YRTIT -
6 within What is 68.9% 19.7% 11.4% |  100.0%
your race?
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Table 98. What is your race? - African American or Black * 38.) Have you ever been taught about chlamydia,
gonorrhea, syphilis, human papillomavirus, or genital warts?

38.) Have you ever been taught about
chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis,
human papillomavirus, or genital
warts? Total
Yes No Not sure
What is your race? - Yes Count 143 93 33 269
African American or Black % within What is
0, 0, 0, 0,
your race? 53.2% 34.6% 12.3% 100.0%
No Count 66 84 40 190
% within What is
0, 0, 0, 0,
your race? 34.7% 44.2% 21.1% 100.0%
Total Count 209 177 73 459
% within What is
your race? 45.5% 38.6% 15.9% 100.0%

Table 99. What is your race? - African American or Black * 41.) Which of the following are you trying to do about your

weight?
41.) Which of the following are you trying to do about
your weight? Total
I am not
trying to do
Stay the anything
Lose Gain same about my
weight weight weight weight
What is your race? - Yes | Count 122 65 48 37 272
African American or % within What is
Black y°0ur (ace? 44.9% 23.9% 17.6% 13.6% | 100.0%
No | Count 90 25 41 41 197
YRV -
Y within What is 45.7% 12.7% 20.8% 20.8% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 212 90 89 78 469
TYRPIITY -
Y6 within What is 452% | 19.2% 19.0% 16.6% | 100.0%
your race”

Table 100. What is your race? - African American or Black * 49.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat
dinner prepared at home with your family?

49.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat dinner
repared at home with your family? Total
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
times | time | times | times | times | times | times | times
What is your Yes | Count 29 17 27 17 28 34 14 110 276
race? - African % within
American or What is your | 10.5% | 6.2% | 9.8% | 6.2% | 10.1% | 12.3% | 5.1% | 39.9% | 100.0%
Black race?
No | Count 13 10 7 12 16 27 20 91 196
% within
Whatisyour | 6.6% | 5.1% | 3.6% | 6.1% | 8.2% | 13.8% | 10.2% | 46.4% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 42 27 34 29 44 61 34 201 472
% within
What isyour | 8.9% | 57% | 7.2% | 6.1% | 9.3% | 12.9% | 7.2% | 42.6% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 101. What is your race? - African American or Black * 53.) On an average school day, how many hours do you

watch TV?
53.) On an average school day, how many hours do you watch
TV? Total
| do not
watch
TV on
an Less 2 3 4 5or
average | than1 hours | hours | hours more
school hour 1 hour per per per hours
day per day | per day day day day per day
What is your Yes | Count 16 25 23 41 47 29 85 266
race?_ - African % within
American or What is 0, 0 0 0 0 0 0, 0
Black 6.0% 9.4% 8.6% | 15.4% | 17.7% | 10.9% 32.0% | 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 17 35 37 34 30 20 20 193
% within
What is 8.8% 18.1% 19.2% | 17.6% | 15.5% | 10.4% 10.4% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 33 60 60 75 77 49 105 459
% within
What is 7.2% 13.1% 13.1% | 16.3% | 16.8% | 10.7% 22.9% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 102. What is your race? - African American or Black * 54.) On an average weekend day, how many hours do

you watch TV?

54.) On an average weekend day, how many hours do you watch

TV? Total
| do not
watch
TV on
an Less 2 3 4 S5or
average | thanl hours | hours | hours more
weekend hour 1 hour per per per hours
day per day | per day day day day per day
What is your Yes | Count 12 24 18 37 43 27 102 263
race?_ - African % within
American or What is 0 0 0 0 0 0, 0 0
Black 4.6% 9.1% 6.8% | 14.1% | 16.3% | 10.3% 38.8% | 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 12 14 24 50 31 19 40 190
% within
What is 6.3% 7.4% 12.6% | 26.3% | 16.3% | 10.0% 21.1% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 24 38 42 87 74 46 142 453
% within
What is 5.3% 8.4% 9.3% | 19.2% | 16.3% | 10.2% 31.3% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 103. What is your race? - African American or Black * 55.) On an average school day, how many hours do you
play video or computer games or use a computer for something that is not school work? Include activities such as
Nintendo, Game Boy, PlayStation, Xbox, computer games, and the Internet.

55.) On an average school day, how many hours do you play video
or computer games or use a computer for something that is not
school work? Include activities such as Nintendo, Game Boy,
PlayStation, Xbox, computer games, and the Internet. Total
| do not
play video
or
computer
games or
use a
computer
for
something | Less 2 3 4 5or
thatis not | than1 hours | hours | hours more
school hour 1 hour per per per hours
work per day | per day day day day | perday
What is your Yes | Count 37 55 45 44 29 12 47 269
race? - African % within
American or ;
Black What is 13.8% | 20.4% 16.7% | 16.4% | 10.8% | 4.5% 17.5% | 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 39 43 34 33 24 12 10 195
% within
What is 20.0% | 22.1% 17.4% | 16.9% | 12.3% | 6.2% 5.1% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 76 98 79 77 53 24 57 464
% within
What is 16.4% | 21.1% 17.0% | 16.6% | 11.4% | 5.2% 12.3% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 104. What is your race? - African American or Black * 57.) When you are outside for more than one hour on a
sunny day, how often do you wear sunscreen with an SPF of 15 or higher?

57.) When you are outside for more than one hour on a
sunny day, how often do you wear sunscreen with an

SPF of 15 or higher? Total
Most of
Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time | Always

What is your race? - Yes | Count 161 46 39 9 7 262

African American or % within What is ) ) . . . .
Black your race? 61.5% 17.6% 14.9% 3.4% 2.7% | 100.0%
No | Count 83 45 41 16 9 194

% within What is o o o o o o
your race? 42.8% 23.2% 21.1% 8.2% 4.6% | 100.0%
Total Count 244 91 80 25 16 456

% within What is o o o o o o
your race? 53.5% 20.0% 17.5% 5.5% 3.5% | 100.0%
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Table 105. What is your race? - African American or Black * 59.) On an average school night, how many hours of

sleep do you get?

59.) On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do
you get? Total
4 or 10 or
less 5 6 7 8 9 more
hours hours hours hours hours hours hours
What is your Yes | Count 23 38 41 58 72 22 10 264
race? - African % within
American or Black :
Wha’t;‘ls your 87% | 14.4% | 15.5% | 22.0% | 27.3% 8.3% 3.8% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 13 12 16 51 66 27 9 194
% within
Wha’t;‘ls your 6.7% 6.2% 8.2% | 26.3% | 34.0% | 13.9% 4.6% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 36 50 57 109 138 49 19 458
% within
Wha})'s your 7.9% | 10.9% | 12.4% | 23.8% | 30.1% | 10.7% | 4.1% | 100.0%
race?

Table 106. What is your race? - African American or Black * 63.) On an average school day, how long after school
are you alone without a parent or trusted adult?

63.) On an average school day, how long after school are you

alone without a parent or trusted adult? Total
| am not Less 2 3 4 5 6 or
alone than1 | hours | hours | hours | hours more
after hour per | per per per per hours
school day day day day day per day
What is your Yes | Count 76 50 40 45 10 8 31 260
race? - African % within
American or ;
What is your 29.2% 19.2% | 15.4% | 17.3% | 3.8% | 3.1% 11.9% | 100.0%
Black race?
No | Count 71 54 32 15 7 2 11 192
% within
Wha’t) IS your 37.0% 281% | 16.7% | 7.8% | 3.6% | 1.0% 5.7% | 100.0%
race”
Total Count 147 104 72 60 17 10 42 452
% within
Wha’t)ls your 32.5% 23.0% | 159% | 13.3% | 3.8% | 2.2% 9.3% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 107. What is your race? - African American or Black * 65.) When was the last time you saw a doctor or nurse
for a check-up or physical exam when you were not sick or injured?

65.) When was the last time you saw a doctor or nurse
for a check-up or physical exam when you were not sick
or injured? Total
During Between
the past | 12 and 24 | More than
12 months 24 months Not
months ago ago Never sure
What is your race? - | Yes | Count 123 52 19 12 54 260
African American or % within What
Black is your race? 47.3% 20.0% 7.3% 4.6% | 20.8% | 100.0%
No | Count 117 17 10 10 36 190
% within What o o 0 0 o 0
is your race? 61.6% 8.9% 5.3% 5.3% 18.9% | 100.0%
Total Count 240 69 29 22 90 450
% within What o o o o o o
is your race? 53.3% 15.3% 6.4% 49% | 20.0% | 100.0%

Table 108. What is your race? - African American or Black * 66.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a
check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

66.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a
check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work? Total
During Between
the past | 12 and 24 | More than
12 months 24 months Not
months ago ago Never sure
What is your race? - | Yes | Count 126 52 18 10 47 253
African American or % within What
Black is your race? 49.8% 20.6% 7.1% 4.0% | 18.6% | 100.0%
No | Count 122 17 8 11 28 186
% within What o 0 0 0 o 0
is your race? 65.6% 9.1% 4.3% 5.9% | 15.1% | 100.0%
Total Count 248 69 26 21 75 439
% within What o N o 0 o 0
is your race? 56.5% 15.7% 5.9% 48% | 17.1% | 100.0%

Table 109. What is your race? - African American or Black * 67.) Has a doctor or nurse ever told you that you have

asthma?
67.) Has a doctor or nurse ever told
you that you have asthma? Total
Yes No Not sure Yes
What is your race? - African | Yes Count 71 167 20 258
American or Black YT ;
6 within What is your 27.5% 64.7% 7.8% |  100.0%
race?
No Count 29 152 7 188
YRTTT -
% within What is your 15.4% 80.9% 37% |  100.0%
race?
Total Count 100 319 27 446
YR -
6 within What is your 22.4% 71.5% 6.1% |  100.0%
race?
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Durham Middle School YRBS Latino/Hispanic Crosstabs

Significant differences in response rates among students identifying as Latino or Hispanic were
found in 19 questions asked in the Middle School YRBS survey.

Most variances indicate disadvantages for these students with a few exceptions. Hispanics
reported lower grade scores than non-Hispanics. Perhaps most troubling, Hispanic students
recorded far higher levels of depression and feelings of insecurity. Over 14% of these students
reported that they did not go to school at least once in the past 30 das because they felt unsafe
either at school or on their way to and from school. This compares to just over 4% for other
students.

Additionally, 34.3% of Hispanics said that during the past 12 months, they felt so sad or hopeless
almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that they stopped doing some usual activities.
This compares to only 16.7% of other students.

Hispanics recorded higher levels of alcohol and cocaine use, and fewer cases of having been
taught about AIDS, HIV, and other STDs.

In areas of general health, Hispanics reported higher incidences of not eating breakfast in the
week (25.3% vs. 12.7%), and lower rates of physical activity and participation in extracurricular
activities. Only 36% reported having seen a doctor in the past 12 months, compared to 56.9% for
other students.

On the positive side, Hispanics reported fewer incidences of getting into fights. Fewer reported
any diagnosis of asthma, though this may be impacted by the lower number of Hispanics who
have seen a doctor.

Tables for significant differences in responses are shown below.
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Table 110. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 6.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in

school?
6.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your
grades in school? Total
None of
Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly these Not
A's B's C's D's F's grades sure
4.) Are you Yes | Count 14 27 12 4 4 2 14 77
HlSpanlC or % within
Latino? Hispanic/Latino 18.2% | 35.1% | 15.6% 5.2% 5.2% 2.6% | 18.2% | 100.0%
No | Count 114 118 82 16 13 0 34 377
% within 0, 0, 0, 0 0, 0, 0, 0,
Hispanic/Latino 30.2% | 31.3% | 21.8% 4.2% 3.4% .0% 9.0% | 100.0%
Total Count 128 145 94 20 17 2 48 454
% Within 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Hispanic/Latino 28.2% | 31.9% | 20.7% 4.4% 3.7% 4% | 10.6% | 100.0%
Table 11. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 12.) Have you ever been in a physical fight?
12.) Have you ever been
in a physical fight? Total
Yes No
4.) Are you Hispanic Yes Count 36 41 77
or Latino? % within
Hispanic/Latino 46.8% 53.2% 100.0%
No Count 230 149 379
% within
Hispanic/Latino 60.7% 39.3% 100.0%
Total Count 266 190 456
% within
Hispanic/Latino 58.3% 41.7% 100.0%
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Table 112. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 14.) During the past 30 days, did you not go to school because you felt
you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or from school?

14.) During the past 30
days, did you not go to
school because you felt
you would be unsafe at
school or on your way to

or from school? Total
Yes No

4.) Are you Hispanic Yes Count 11 65 76
or Latino? % within

Hispanic/Latino 14.5% 85.5% 100.0%

No Count 17 368 385
% within

Hispanic/Latino 4.4% 95.6% 100.0%

Total Count 28 433 461
% within

Hispanic/Latino 6.1% 93.9% 100.0%

Table 113. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 18.) During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless

almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?

18.) During the past 12
months, did you ever
feel so sad or hopeless
almost every day for two
weeks or more in a row
that you stopped doing

some usual activities? Total
Yes No

4.) Are you Hispanic Yes Count 24 44 68
or Latino? % within

Hispanic/Latino 35.3% 64.7% 100.0%

No Count 63 315 378
% within

Hispanic/Latino 16.7% 83.3% 100.0%

Total Count 87 359 446
% within

Hispanic/Latino 19.5% 80.5% 100.0%
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Table 114. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 24.) Have you ever had a drink of alcohol, other than a few sips?

24.) Have you ever had
a drink of alcohol, other
than a few sips? Total
Yes No
4.) Are you Hispanic Yes Count 30 46 76
or Latino? % within
Hispanic/Latino 39.5% 60.5% 100.0%
No Count 106 270 376
% within
Hispanic/Latino 28.2% 71.8% 100.0%
Total Count 136 316 452
% within
Hispanic/Latino 30.1% 69.9% 100.0%

Table 115. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 25.) How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other

than a few sips?

25.) How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol

other than a few sips? Total
| have
never
had a
drink of
alcohol
other 13
thana | 8 years 9 10 11 12 years
few old or years | years years years old or
sips younger old old old old older
4.) Are you Yes | Count 42 7 1 7 7 10 2 76
Hispanic or % within
Latino? Hispanic/Latino | 55:3% | 9.2% | 1.3%| 9.2% | 9.2% | 132% | 2.6% | 100.0%
No | Count 271 25 6 10 17 22 28 379
% within
Hispanic/Latino | 71.5% | 6.6% | 1.6% | 26% | 4.5% | 5.8% | 7.4% | 100.0%
Total Count 313 32 7 17 24 32 30 455
% within
Hispanic/Latino | ©8.8% | 7.0% | 1.5% | 3.7% | 53%| 7.0% | 6.6% | 100.0%
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Table 116. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 26.) During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you

drank?
26.) During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? Total
|
| bought it in bought
| did a store such itata
not as a liquor public
drink store, event
alcohol | convenience such as | gave
during store, | bought it a someone I took it | I got
the supermarket, ata concert else from a it
past discount restaurant, or money to | Someone | store or | some
30 store, or gas bar, or sporting | buyitfor | gaveitto | family | other
days station club event me me member | way
4.) Are Yes | Count 54 2 2 3 0 3 8 4 76
you % within
Hispanic Hispanic/Latino 71.1% 2.6% 2.6% 3.9% .0% 3.9% 10.5% | 5.3% | 100.0%
or
Latino? | No | Count 316 6 4 1 1 24 11 16 379
% within
Hispanic/Latino 83.4% 1.6% 1.1% .3% .3% 6.3% 2.9% | 4.2% | 100.0%
Total Count 370 8 6 4 1 27 19 20 455
% Within 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0 0 0 0,
Hispanic/Latino 81.3% 1.8% 1.3% .9% 2% 5.9% 4.2% | 4.4% | 100.0%

Table 117. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 31.) Have you ever used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack,
or freebase?

31.) Have you ever used
any form of cocaine,
including powder, crack,
or freebase? Total
Yes No
4.) Are you Hispanic Yes Count 9 69 78
or Latino? % within
Hispanic/Latino 11.5% 88.5% 100.0%
No Count 6 372 378
% within
Hispanic/Latino 1.6% 98.4% 100.0%
Total Count 15 441 456
% within
Hispanic/Latino 3.3% 96.7% 100.0%
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Table 118. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 37.) Have you ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school?

37.) Have you ever been taught about
AIDS or HIV infection in school? Total
Yes No Not sure
4.) Are you Hispanic Yes Count 40 22 17 79
or Latino? % within
Hispanic/Latino 50.6% 27.8% 21.5% 100.0%
No Count 278 68 32 378
% within
Hispanic/Latino 73.5% 18.0% 8.5% 100.0%
Total Count 318 90 49 457
% within
Hispanic/Latino 69.6% 19.7% 10.7% 100.0%

Table 119. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 38.) Have you ever been taught about chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis,
human papillomavirus, or genital warts?

38.) Have you ever been taught about
chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis,
human papillomavirus, or genital
warts? Total
Yes No Not sure
4.) Are you Hispanic Yes Count 26 32 19 77
or Latino? % within
Hispanic/Latino 33.8% 41.6% 24.7% 100.0%
No Count 182 140 52 374
% within
Hispanic/Latino 48.7% 37.4% 13.9% 100.0%
Total Count 208 172 71 451
% within
Hispanic/Latino 46.1% 38.1% 15.7% 100.0%

Table 120. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 48.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat breakfast?

48.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat
breakfast? Total
0 2 3 4 5 6 7
days | 1day | days | days | days | days | days | days

4._) Are you Yes | Count 19 11 7 3 2 7 3 23 75
Hlspanlc or % within

Latino? Hispanic/Latino 253% | 14.7% | 93% | 4.0% | 2.7% | 9.3% | 4.0% | 30.7% | 100.0%

No | Count 48 37 32 34 23 21 31 152 378
% within

Hispanic/Latino 12.7% | 9.8% | 85% | 9.0% | 6.1% | 5.6% | 8.2% | 40.2% | 100.0%

Total Count 67 48 39 37 25 28 34 175 453
% within

Hispanic/Latino 14.8% | 10.6% | 8.6% | 8.2% | 55% | 6.2% | 7.5% | 38.6% | 100.0%
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Table 121. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 49.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat dinner prepared
at home with your family?

49.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat dinner

repared at home with your family? Total
0 2 3 4 5 6 7
times | 1time | times | times | times | times | times | times

4.) Are you Yes | Count 12 6 3 4 2 5 4 43 79
Hispanic or % within

Latino? Hispanic/Latino 152% | 76% | 3.8% | 51% | 25% | 6.3% | 5.1% | 54.4% | 100.0%

No | Count 25 19 29 25 41 56 30 156 381
% within

Hispanic/Latino 6.6% | 50% | 7.6% | 6.6% | 10.8% | 14.7% | 7.9% | 40.9% | 100.0%

Total Count 37 25 32 29 43 61 34 199 460
% within

80% | 54% | 7.0% | 6.3% | 9.3% | 13.3% | 7.4% | 43.3% | 100.0%

Hispanic/Latino

Table 122. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 50.) During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically
active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day? Add up all the time you spend in any physical activity that increases
your heart rate and makes you breathe hard some of the time.

50.) During the past 7 days, on how many days were you
physically active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day? Add up
all the time you spend in any physical activity that increases your

heart rate and makes you breathe hard some of the time. Total
0 2 3 4 5 6 7
days | 1day | days | days | days | days | days | days

4._) Are you Yes | Count 16 9 8 12 4 8 1 18 76
Hlspanlc or % within

Latino? Hispanic/Latino 21.1% | 11.8% | 10.5% | 15.8% | 5.3% | 10.5% | 1.3% | 23.7% | 100.0%

No | Count 41 23 20 37 43 51 35 128 378
% within

Hispanic/Latino 10.8% | 6.1% | 53% | 9.8% | 11.4% | 13.5% | 9.3% | 33.9% | 100.0%

Total Count 57 32 28 49 47 59 36 146 454
% within

12.6% | 7.0% | 6.2% | 10.8% | 10.4% | 13.0% | 7.9% | 32.2% | 100.0%

Hispanic/Latino
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Table 123. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 56.) On how many days per week do you usually walk or ride your bike

to school?
56.) On how many days per week do you usually walk or ride
your bike to school? Total
0 days 1 day 2days | 3days | 4days | 5days
4.)) Are you Yes | Count 58 3 3 10 2 3 79
Hispanic or % within
Latino? Hispanic/Latino | 734% | 3.8% | 38% | 127%| 25% | 3.8% | 100.0%
No | Count 292 17 22 13 5 26 375
% within
Hispanic/Latino | 77:9% | 45% | 59% | 35%| 13%| 6.9% | 100.0%
Total Count 350 20 25 23 7 29 454
% within
77.1% 4.4% 5.5% 5.1% 1.5% 6.4% | 100.0%

Hispanic/Latino

Table 124. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 64.) Do you participate in any extracurricular activities (such as sports,

band, drama, or clubs)?

64.) Do you participate
in any extracurricular
activities (such as
sports, band, drama, or
clubs)? Total
Yes No
4.) Are you Hispanic Yes Count 34 40 74
or Latino? % within
Hispanic/Latino 45.9% 54.1% 100.0%
No Count 230 127 357
% within
Hispanic/Latino 64.4% 35.6% 100.0%
Total Count 264 167 431
% within
Hispanic/Latino 61.3% 38.7% 100.0%
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Table 125. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 65.) When was the last time you saw a doctor or nurse for a check-up or
physical exam when you were not sick or injured?

65.) When was the last time you saw a doctor or nurse for a
check-up or physical exam when you were not sick or
injured? Total
During Between
the past | 12 and 24 More than
12 months 24 months
months ago ago Never | Not sure
4.)) Are you Yes | Count 27 16 6 8 18 75
Hispanic or % within
Latino? Hispanic/Latino 36.0% 21.3% 8.0% 10.7% 24.0% | 100.0%
No | Count 207 52 21 12 72 364
% within
Hispanic/Latino 56.9% 14.3% 5.8% 3.3% | 19.8% | 100.0%
Total Count 234 68 27 20 90 439
% within
Hispanic/Latino 53.3% 15.5% 6.2% 4.6% | 20.5% | 100.0%

Table 126. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 66.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam,
teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

66.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-
up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work? Total
During Between
the past | 12 and 24 | More than
12 months 24 months
months ago ago Never | Not sure
4.) Are you Yes | Count 37 5 6 9 17 74
rispanic or % within 50.0% 6.8% 8.1% | 12.2% | 23.0% | 100.0%
Latina? Hispanic/Latino 7 o o 7 it 7
No Count 207 63 19 11 56 356
YR
%o within = 58.1% 17.7% 5.3% 3.1% | 15.7% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 244 68 25 20 73 430
YR
% within 56.7% 15.8% 5.8% 47% | 17.0% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Table 127. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 67.) Has a doctor or nurse ever told you that you have asthma?
67.) Has a doctor or nurse ever told you
that you have asthma? Total
Yes No Not sure
4.) Are you Hispanic or | Yes Count 8 63 4 75
Latino? O withi
% within 10.7% 84.0% 5.3% 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
No Count 88 252 23 363
YR
% within 24.2% 69.4% 6.3% 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 96 315 27 438
o
%o within 21.9% 71.9% 6.2% 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
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Table 128. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 70.) Do you agree or disagree that you feel good about yourself?

70.) Do you agree or disagree that you feel good about
yourself? Total
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Not sure | Disagree | disagree
4.)) Are you Yes | Count 26 27 14 6 4 77
Hispanic or % within
Latino? Hispanic/Latino 33.8% 35.1% 18.2% 7.8% 5.2% 100.0%
No | Count 165 130 42 26 4 367
% within
Hispanic/Latino 45.0% 35.4% 11.4% 7.1% 1.1% 100.0%
Total Count 191 157 56 32 8 444
% within
Hispanic/Latino 43.0% 35.4% 12.6% 7.2% 1.8% 100.0%
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Durham YRBS Middle School White/Caucasian Crosstabs

Caucasian or White students had the highest significant variance in response rates of all racial
groups, with 27 Middle School YRBS questions showing high levels of variance from the norm.
In the vast majority of cases, response variance is a positive indicator for this demographic

group.

For only one question, that concerning harassment or bullying, did whites report a higher
negative impact, with 37.7% reporting having been harassed of bullied at school in the past 12
months. This compares to 25.6% of other students.

Whites reported higher grades at school, higher use of seat belts and helmets, fewer instances of
being threatened with a weapon, and fewer instances of being in a physical fight. They reported
lower rates of smoking marijuana and cigarettes, and higher instances of being taught about
sexual abstinence.

Whites report much higher rates of physical activity every day of the week (40% vs. 28.4%) and
much higher rates of participation in extracurricular activities (77.7% vs. 55% for all other
students).

Whites also report far better access to healthcare, with 68.9% having seen a doctor in the past 12
months and 76.9% having seen a dentist in the same period. This compares to 47.6% and 48.7%
for all other students, respectively.

Tables for significant differences in responses are shown below.

Table 129. What is your race? - White * 6.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in
school?

6.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades
in school? Total
None of
Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly these Not
A's B's C's D's F's grades sure
What is your | Yes | Count 63 30 15 4 2 1 8 123
race? - White % within
What is your 51.2% | 24.4% | 12.2% 3.3% 1.6% .8% 6.5% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 66 116 81 17 17 3 42 342
% within
What is your 19.3% | 33.9% | 23.7% 5.0% 5.0% 9% | 12.3% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 129 146 96 21 19 4 50 465
% within
What is your 27.7% | 31.4% | 20.6% 4.5% 4.1% .9% | 10.8% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 130. What is your race? - White * 7.) How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car?

7.) How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a
car? Total
Most of
Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time Always
What is your Yes Count 2 5 7 34 79 127
race? - White % within What is
your race? 1.6% 3.9% 5.5% 26.8% 62.2% | 100.0%
No Count 23 33 75 100 125 356
% within What is
your race? 6.5% 9.3% 21.1% 28.1% 35.1% | 100.0%
Total Count 25 38 82 134 204 483
% within What is
your race? 5.2% 7.9% 17.0% 27.7% 42.2% | 100.0%
Table 131. What is your race? - White * 8.) When you ride a bicycle, how often do you wear a helmet?
8.) When you ride a bicycle, how often do you wear a helmet? Total
Most of
| do not Never Rarely | Sometimes | thetime | Always
ride a wear a wear a wear a wear a wear a
bicycle helmet helmet helmet helmet helmet
What is your | Yes | Count 24 37 15 12 22 18 128
race? - White % within
What is your 18.8% 28.9% 11.7% 9.4% 17.2% 14.1% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 81 177 33 16 25 20 352
% within
What is your 23.0% 50.3% 9.4% 4.5% 7.1% 5.7% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 105 214 48 28 47 38 480
% within
What is your 21.9% 44.6% 10.0% 5.8% 9.8% 7.9% | 100.0%
race?

Table 132. What is your race? - White * 11.) During the past 12 months, did someone threaten or injure you with a
weapon, such as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

11.) During the past 12 months,
did someone threaten or injure
you with a weapon, such as a
gun, knife, or club on school
property? Total
Yes No Yes
What is your race? - Yes Count 5 121 126
White o withi :
% within What is your 4.0% 96.0% 100.0%
race?
No Count 35 309 344
YRV -
% within What is your 10.2% 89.8% 100.0%
race?
Total Count 40 430 470
% within What is your 8.5% 91 5% 100.0%
race? ' ' '
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Table 133. What is your race? - White * 12.) Have you ever been in a physical fight?

12.) Have you ever been
in a physical fight? Total
Yes No Yes
What is your race? - | Yes Count 53 72 125
White % within What is . , |
your race? 42.4% 57.6% 100.0%
No Count 222 120 342
% within What is
your race? 64.9% 35.1% 100.0%
Total Count 275 192 467
% within What is
your race? 58.9% 41.1% 100.0%

Table 134. What is your race? - White * 16.) During the past 12 months, have you been harassed or bullied on school

property?
16.) During the past 12
months, have you been
harassed or bullied on
school property? Total
Yes No Yes
What is your race? - | Yes Count 47 79 126
White % within What is
0, 0, 0,
your race? 37.3% 62.7% 100.0%
No Count 89 258 347
% within What is 25.6% 74.4% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 136 337 473
% within What is 28.8% 71.2% 100.0%
your race? ) ) )

Table 135. What is your race? - White * 23.) During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit smoking cigarettes?

23.) During the past 12 months, did you
ever try to quit smoking cigarettes? Total
| did not
smoke
cigarettes
during the
past 12
months Yes No
What is your race? - Yes Count 116 8 3 127
White % within What i
e S YOI 91.3% 6.3% 2.4% 100.0%
No Count 272 32 31 335
% within What is your o 0 o 0
race? 81.2% 9.6% 9.3% 100.0%
Total Count 388 40 34 462
% within What is your o 0 o 0
race? 84.0% 8.7% 7.4% 100.0%

56



Table 136. What is your race? - White * 27.) Have you ever used marijuana?

27.) Have you ever used

marijuana? Total
Yes No
Whgt is your race? - | Yes Count 10 114 124
White % within What is
your race? 8.1% 91.9% 100.0%
No Count 61 275 336
YRV -
% within What is 18.9% 81.8% 100.0%
your race? : : '
Total Count 71 389 460
YRV -
% within What is 15.4% 84.6% 100.0%
your race? : : '

Table 137. What is your race? - White * 35.) During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an
illegal drug on school property?

35.) During the past 12
months, has anyone

offered, sold, or

given

you an illegal drug on

school property? Total
Yes No
What is your race? - | Yes Count 8 117 125
White % within What is
your race? 6.4% 93.6% 100.0%
No Count 45 293 338
% within What is
your race? 13.3% 86.7% 100.0%
Total Count 53 410 463
% within What is
your race? 11.4% 88.6% 100.0%

Table 138. What is your race? - White * 36.) Have you ever been taught about abstaining from sexual activity?

36.) Have you ever been taught about

abstaining from sexual activity? Total
Yes No Not sure
What is your race? - | Yes Count 83 10 30 123
White % within What is . . , |
your race? 67.5% 8.1% 24.4% 100.0%
No Count 198 73 61 332
% within What is . ) . )
your race? 59.6% 22.0% 18.4% 100.0%
Total Count 281 83 91 455
% within What is . . ) )
your race? 61.8% 18.2% 20.0% 100.0%
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Table 139. What is your race? - White * 41.) Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

41.) Which of the following are you trying to do about
your weight? Total
I am not
trying to do
Stay the anything
Lose Gain same about my
weight weight weight weight
What is your Yes Count 58 8 27 34 127
race? - White % within What is
your race? 45.7% 6.3% 21.3% 26.8% 100.0%
No Count 154 82 62 44 342
% within What is . . . . .
your race? 45.0% 24.0% 18.1% 12.9% 100.0%
Total Count 212 90 89 78 469
% within What is 0 . . 0 .
your race? 45.2% 19.2% 19.0% 16.6% 100.0%

Table 140. What is your race? - White * 47.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you buy food and/or drinks
from vending machines at school?

47.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you buy food

and/or drinks from vending machines at school? Total
5or
more
0 times 1time 2times | 3times | 4times times
What is your Yes | Count 98 11 3 4 1 4 121
race? - White % within What
is your race? 81.0% 9.1% 2.5% 3.3% .8% 3.3% | 100.0%
No Count 219 42 30 19 11 23 344
% within What . 0 0 o 0 0 .
is your race? 63.7% 12.2% 8.7% 5.5% 3.2% 6.7% | 100.0%
Total Count 317 53 33 23 12 27 465
% within What . o o o 0 0 .
is your race? 68.2% 11.4% 7.1% 4.9% 2.6% 5.8% | 100.0%
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Table 141. What is your race? - White * 48.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat breakfast?

48.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat breakfast? Total
Odays | 1day | 2days | 3days | 4days | 5days | 6 days | 7 days
What is your | Yes | Count 9 8 13 10 9 7 15 53 124
race? - % within
White What is your 73% | 65% | 105% | 81% | 7.3% | 5.6% | 12.1% | 42.7% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 60 41 29 28 17 21 19 126 341
% within
What is your | 17.6% | 12.0% | 85% | 82% | 50% | 6.2% | 5.6% | 37.0% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 69 49 42 38 26 28 34 179 465
% within
What is your | 14.8% | 10.5% | 9.0% | 82% | 56% | 6.0% | 7.3% | 38.5% | 100.0%
race?

Table 142. What is your race? - White * 49.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat dinner prepared at
home with your family?

49.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat dinner

prepared at home with your family? Total
0 2 3 4 5 6 7
times | 1time | times | times | times | times | times | times
What is your | Yes | Count 4 3 6 9 15 24 17 48 126
race? - % within
White Whatisyour | 3.2% | 2.4% | 4.8% | 7.1% | 11.9% | 19.0% | 13.5% | 38.1% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 38 24 28 20 29 37 17 153 346
% within
What is your | 11.0% 6.9% 8.1% 5.8% 8.4% | 10.7% 4.9% | 44.2% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 42 27 34 29 44 61 34 201 472
% within
What is your 8.9% 5.7% 7.2% 6.1% 9.3% | 12.9% 7.2% | 42.6% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 143. What is your race? - White * 50.) During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active for
a total of at least 60 minutes per day? Add up all the time you spend in any physical activity that increases your heart
rate and makes you breathe hard some of the time.

50.) During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically
active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day? Add up all the time
you spend in any physical activity that increases your heart rate and

makes you breathe hard some of the time. Total
Odays | 1day | 2days | 3days | 4days | 5days | 6 days | 7 days
What is your | Yes | Count 7 5 4 12 15 20 12 50 125
race? - % within
White What is your 56% | 40% | 3.2% | 9.6% | 12.0% | 16.0% | 9.6% | 40.0% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 52 28 28 40 32 40 24 97 341
% within
Whatis your | 15.2% | 82% | 82% | 11.7% | 9.4% | 11.7% | 7.0% | 28.4% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 59 33 32 52 a7 60 36 147 466
% within
Whatis your | 12.7% | 7.1% | 6.9% | 11.2% | 10.1% | 12.9% | 7.7% | 31.5% | 100.0%
race?

Table 144. What is your race? - White * 52.) During the past 12 months, on how many sports teams did you play?
Include any teams run by your school or community groups.

52.) During the past 12 months, on how many
sports teams did you play? Include any teams run
by your school or community groups. Total
3 or more
0 teams 1 team 2 teams teams
What is your race? | Yes Count 37 28 24 33 122
- White % within What is
your race? 30.3% 23.0% 19.7% 27.0% 100.0%
No Count 151 76 59 44 330
% within What is
your race? 45.8% 23.0% 17.9% 13.3% 100.0%
Total Count 188 104 83 77 452
% within What is
your race? 41.6% 23.0% 18.4% 17.0% 100.0%
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Table 145. What is your race? - White * 53.) On an average school day, how many hours do you watch TV?

53.) On an average school day, how many hours do you watch TV? Total
| do not
watch
TV on
an Less 2 3 4
average | thanl hours | hours | hours | 5 or more
school | hour per 1 hour per per per hours per
day day per day day day day day
What is your | Yes | Count 7 24 29 24 23 7 11 125
race? - % within
White What is your 5.6% | 19.2% 23.2% | 19.2% | 18.4% | 5.6% 8.8% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 26 36 31 51 54 42 94 334
% within
What is your 7.8% | 10.8% 9.3% | 15.3% | 16.2% | 12.6% 28.1% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 33 60 60 75 77 49 105 459
% within
What is your 72% | 13.1% 13.1% | 16.3% | 16.8% | 10.7% 22.9% | 100.0%
race?
Table 146. What is your race? - White * 54.) On an average weekend day, how many hours do you watch TV?
54.) On an average weekend day, how many hours do you watch TV? Total
| do not
watch TV
onan Less 2 3 4 5or
average than 1 hours | hours | hours more
weekend | hour per 1 hour per per per | hours per
day day per day day day day day
What is your | Yes | Count 5 11 12 41 21 11 23 124
race? - % within
White What is your 4.0% 8.9% 9.7% | 33.1% | 16.9% | 8.9% 18.5% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 19 27 30 46 53 35 119 329
% within
What is your 5.8% 8.2% 9.1% | 14.0% | 16.1% | 10.6% 36.2% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 24 38 42 87 74 46 142 453
% within
What is your 5.3% 8.4% 9.3% | 19.2% | 16.3% | 10.2% 31.3% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 147. What is your race? - White * 56.) On how many days per week do you usually walk or ride your bike to

school?
56.) On how many days per week do you usually walk or ride
your bike to school? Total
0 days 1 day 2 days 3 days 4 days 5 days
What is your Yes | Count 108 2 3 4 1 7 125
race? - White O vt
owithin What | g6 1o | 16% | 24% | 3.2% 8% |  5.6% | 100.0%
is your race?
No | Count 248 19 25 20 7 22 341
% within What
0, 0, 0 0 0, 0, 0,
is your race? 72.7% 5.6% 7.3% 5.9% 2.1% 6.5% | 100.0%
Total Count 356 21 28 24 8 29 466
YRV
vowithinWhat | 26 400 | 4506 |  60%| 52%| 1.7%| 6.2% | 100.0%
is your race?

Table 148. What is your race? - White * 57.) When you are outside for more than one hour on a sunny day, how often

do you wear sunscreen with an SPF of 15 or higher?

57.) When you are outside for more than one hour on a
sunny day, how often do you wear sunscreen with an SPF
of 15 or higher? Total
Most of
Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time | Always
What is your Yes | Count 47 31 28 12 5 123
race? - White % within What is
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
your race? 38.2% 25.2% 22.8% 9.8% 4.1% | 100.0%
No Count 197 60 52 13 11 333
YRPT -
owithin Whatis | 59904 | 18.0% |  156%| 39%|  33%| 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 244 91 80 25 16 456
YRPT -
/o within Whatis | 53 506 | 20,00 17.5% |  5.5% |  3.5% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 149. What is your race? - White * 59.) On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?

59.) On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you
get? Total
4 or 10 or
less more
hours | 5hours | 6 hours | 7 hours | 8 hours | 9 hours | hours
What is your Yes | Count 7 6 11 35 43 18 3 123
race? - White % within
What is your 5.7% 4.9% 8.9% | 28.5% | 35.0% | 14.6% 2.4% | 100.0%
race?
No Count 29 44 46 74 95 31 16 335
% within
What is your 8.7% | 13.1% | 13.7% | 22.1% | 28.4% 9.3% 4.8% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 36 50 57 109 138 49 19 458
% within
What is your 7.9% | 10.9% | 12.4% | 23.8% | 30.1% | 10.7% 4.1% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 150. What is your race? - White * 63.) On an average school day, how long after school are you alone without
a parent or trusted adult?

63.) On an average school day, how long after school are you alone

without a parent or trusted adult? Total
| am not Less 2 3 4 5
alone than 1 hours | hours | hours | hours | 6 or more
after hour per per per per per hours per
school day day day day day day
What is your | Yes | Count 35 38 23 11 7 3 5 122
race? - % within
White What is your 28.7% 31.1% | 189% | 9.0% | 5.7% 2.5% 4.1% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 112 66 49 49 10 7 37 330
% within
What is your 33.9% 20.0% | 14.8% | 14.8% | 3.0% 2.1% 11.2% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 147 104 72 60 17 10 42 452
% within
What is your 32.5% 23.0% | 15.9% | 13.3% | 3.8% 2.2% 9.3% | 100.0%
race?

Table 151. What is your race? - White * 64.) Do you participate in any extracurricular activities (such as sports, band,
drama, or clubs)?

64.) Do you participate in any
extracurricular activities (such
as sports, band, drama, or
clubs)? Total
Yes No
What is your race? - Yes Count 94 27 121
White Ry :
% W|’t)h|n What is your 77 7% 22 3% 100.0%
race?
No Count 176 144 320
% within What is your 55.0% 45.0% 100.0%
race? ' ' '
Total Count 270 171 441
% within What is your 61.2% 38.8% 100.0%
race? ) ) )
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Table 152. What is your race? - White * 65.) When was the last time you saw a doctor or nurse for a check-up or
physical exam when you were not sick or injured?

65.) When was the last time you saw a doctor or nurse for a
check-up or physical exam when you were not sick or

injured? Total
During Between
the past | 12 and 24 More than
12 months 24 months
months ago ago Never Not sure
What is your Yes | Count 84 8 4 1 25 122
race? - White YRy
% within What 68.9% 6.6% 3.3% 8% | 20.5% | 100.0%
is your race?
No | Count 156 61 25 21 65 328
YR
7 within What 47.6% 18.6% 76% | 6.4%| 19.8% | 100.0%
IS your race
Total Count 240 69 29 22 90 450
YR
7% within What 53.3% 15.3% 64% | 49% | 20.0% | 100.0%
IS your race

Table 153. What is your race? - White * 66.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth
cleaning, or other dental work?

66.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-

up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work? Total
During Between
the past | 12 and 24 More than
12 months 24 months
months ago ago Never | Not sure
What is your Yes | Count 93 13 3 2 10 121
race? - White YR TY,
% within What 76.9% 10.7% 25%| 17%| 83%| 100.0%
is your race?
No Count 155 56 23 19 65 318
% within What
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
is your race? 48.7% 17.6% 7.2% 6.0% 20.4% 100.0%
Total Count 248 69 26 21 75 439
YRV
% within What 56.5% 15.7% 59% | 4.8%| 17.1% | 100.0%
IS your race?
Table 154. What is your race? - White * 71.) Do you agree or disagree that harassment and bullying by other
students is a problem at your school?
71.) Do you agree or disagree that harassment and
bullying by other students is a problem at your school? Total
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Not sure | Disagree | disagree
What is your Yes Count 33 39 32 13 5 122
race? - White O it ;
o within What is 27.0% | 32.0% | 262% | 10.7% 41% | 100.0%
your race?
No Count 83 79 82 46 42 332
YRV -
owithinWhatis | o5 000 | 2380 | 2470 | 13.9% | 12.7%| 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 116 118 114 59 47 454
YRV -
6 within What is 25.6% | 26.0% | 251% | 13.0% | 10.4% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 155. What is your race? - White * 72.) Do you agree or disagree that illegal drugs are a problem at your
school?

72.) Do you agree or disagree that illegal drugs are a
problem at your school? Total
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Not sure | Disagree | disagree
What is your Yes Count 17 15 60 13 17 122
race? - White % within What is
your race? 13.9% 12.3% |  49.2% 10.7% 13.9% | 100.0%
No Count 70 40 105 37 68 320
% within What is
your race? 21.9% 125% | 32.8% 11.6% 21.3% | 100.0%
Total Count 87 55 165 50 85 442
% within What is
your race? 19.7% | 12.4% | 37.3% | 11.3% 19.2% | 100.0%
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[I. Durham County High School Youth Risk Behavior Report

General Demographics

1. How old are you?

Ninth through twelfth grade respondents’ ages ranged mostly between 14 and 16 years old with
more than half (52.8%) of the students being 15 years old. The majority of students (92.5%)
reported being 14, 15, or 16 years old.

Table 1
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 12 years old or younger 2 0.5
13 years old 4 1
14 years old 106 27.2
15 years old 206 52.8
16 years old 49 12.6
17 years old 15 3.8
18 years old or older 8 21
Total 390 100
Missing | System 2
Total 392

2. What is your sex?

The percentage of male students taking the survey was 19.2% higher than females.

Table 2
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Female 157 40.4
Male 232 59.6
Total 389 100
Missing | System 3
Total 392

3. In what grade are you?
The lowest percentage of respondents was in 12" grade while the highest (85.0%) was in 9™

grade.
Table 3
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 9th grade 329 85
10th grade 29 75
11th grade 13 3.4
12th grade 9 23
Ungraded or other grade 7 1.8
Total 387 100
Missing | System 5
Total 392
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4. Are you Hispanic or Latino?
Forty-six students, or 12.0% of the total respondents, reported being Hispanic or Latino.

Table 4
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 46 12
No 338 88
Total 384 100
Missing | System 8
Total 392

5. What is your race?
Students were asked to choose one or more racial types that applied to them. Of 395 responses,
56.7% identified as African American or Black, followed by 29% who identified as White.

Table 5

Frequency | Valid Percent
African American or Black 224 56.7
White 116 29
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 23 5.8
American Indian or Alaska Native 18 45
Asian 14 35
Total Individual Responses 395

Body Mass Index

6 & 7. Body Mass Index analysis of Respondents

High school respondents were asked to give their height and weight in order to determine their
body mass index and measure percentages of students who are underweight, overweight, or
obese. Among 357 valid responses, 6.1% were found to be obese, with 12% registering as
overweight. Nine point five percent identified themselves as underweight.

Table 7

Range Count Percent
Underweight 34 95
Normal 254 71.1
Overweight 47 12
Obese 22 6.1
Total 357 98.7

8. During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in school?

A large majority (84.1%) reported receiving passing grades of A’s, B’s, or C’s by the time the
survey was administered. The most frequent grade was a B, with 32.5% of students. Only 8.4%
reported having unsatisfactory grades of a D or F. Thirty-nine students said their grades were
“none of these,” they were unsure, or did not answer the question.
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Table 8

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid Mostly A's 97 25.4

Mostly B's 124 32.5

Mostly C's 100 26.2

Mostly D's 21 5.5

Mostly F's 11 2.9

None of these grades 7 1.8

Not sure 22 5.8

Total 382 100
Missing | System 10
Total 392

Personal Safety

9. When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often did you wear a helmet?

Of the 392 students that were asked how often they wore a helmet when riding a bike during the
past 12 months, only 280 answered the question or were eligible to answer. An alarmingly low

percentage (4.9%) said they always wore a helmet, while almost half (49.2%) said they never
wore a helmet. Also, 58.8% of students replied “never” or “rarely” to wearing a helmet, while
only 8.8% replied “always” or “most of the time.” Four point nine percent answered

“sometimes.”

Table 9
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | did not ride a bicycle during the past 12
months 106 275
Never wore a helmet 190 49.2
Rarely wore a helmet 37 9.6
Sometimes wore a helmet 19 4.9
Most of the time wore a helmet 15 3.9
Always wore a helmet 19 4.9
Total 386 100
Missing | System 6
Total 392

10. How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone else?
About half of the respondents (51.2%) said they always wear a seat belt when riding in a car

driven by someone else. Next are students who reported wearing a seat belt most of the time at
27.5%. Only 9.1% said they “rarely” or “never” wear a seat belt.
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Table 10

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Never 8 21
Rarely 27 7
Sometimes 47 12.2
Most of the time 106 27.5
Always 197 51.2
Total 385 100
Missing | System 7
Total 392

11. During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who
had been drinking alcohol?

When asked if they had ridden in a car or other vehicle that was being driven by someone who
had been drinking alcohol during the past 30 days, 23.9% of students reported being a passenger
at least once.

Table 11
Frequency | Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 206 76.1
1time 37 9.5
2 or 3 times 32 8.2
4 or 5 times 8 21
6 or more times 16 4.1
Total 389 100
Missing | System 3
Total 392

12. During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been drinking
alcohol?

Students were asked if they had driven a car or other vehicle when they had been drinking,
during the past 30 days. Eight point nine percent of students reported they had done so at least
once.

Table 12
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 350 91.1
1time 13 3.4
2 or 3 times 12 3.1
4 or 5 times 3 0.8
6 or more times 6 1.6
Total 384 100
Missing | System 8
Total 392

13. During the past 12 months, how many times have you been harassed or bullied on school property?
Almost one-third (30.1%) of students reported being harassed or bullied on school property
during the past 12 months. Seventeen point eight percent, or 70 students, said it happened
between one and three times. Twenty-two students (5.6%) said it happened 12 or more times.
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Seven people did not answer the question.

Table 13
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 269 69.9
1time 33 8.6
2 or 3 times 37 9.6
4 or 5 times 12 3.1
6 or 7 times 6 1.6
8 or 9 times 6 1.6
12 or more times 22 5.7
Total 385 100
Missing | System 7
Total 392

14. During the past 30 days, have you been the victim of teasing or name calling because of your weight,
size, or physical appearance?

Students were asked whether or not they had been the victim of teasing or name calling because
of their weight, size, or physical appearance. Of the 383 students that answered the question
24.5% of them said they had been a victim during the past 30 days.

Table 14
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 94 245
No 236 61.6
Not sure 53 13.8
Total 383 100
Missing | System 9
Total 392

15. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a knife, gun, or club?
Almost one quarter (24.9%) of students said they carried a weapon during the past 30 days. Nine
point two percent said they carried a weapon two or three days out of the past 30 days. 11
students did not answer the question.

Table 15
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 286 75.1
1 day 27 7.1
2 or 3 days 35 9.2
4 or 5 days 3 0.8
6 or more days 30 7.9
Total 381 100
Missing | System 11
Total 392

16. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a knife, gun, or club on
school property?

Compared to 24.9% of students who said they carried a weapon during the past 30 days, only
7.3% reported having possession of a weapon on school grounds during that same time period.
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Table 16

Frequency | Valid Percent

Valid 0 days 354 92.7

1 day 7 1.8

2 or 3 days 8 21

4 or 5 days 4 1

6 or more days 9 2.4

Total 382 100
Missing | System 10
Total 392

17. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school because you felt you would be
unsafe at school or on your way to or from school?

Students were asked how many days they did not go to school because they felt they would be
unsafe at school or on their way to or from school during the past 30 days. A total of 5.0% said
they had missed school more than once during the past 30 days. Twenty-three students, or 5.9%,
reported they missed only one day.

Table 17
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 346 89.2
1 day 23 5.9
2 or 3 days 8 21
4 or 5 days 3 0.8
6 or more days 8 21
Total 388 100
Missing | System 4
Total 392

18. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened or injured you with a weapon such
as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

Out of the 383 students that answered this question 12.5% said they had been threatened at least
once with a weapon on school property during the past 12 months. Thirty-one students (8.1%)
reported that it was a singular occurrence.

Table 18
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 335 87.5
1time 31 8.1
2 or 3 times 6 1.6
4 or 5 times 5 1.3
6 or 7 times 1 0.3
8 or 9 times 2 0.5
12 or more times 3 0.8
Total 383 100
Missing | System 9
Total 392

19. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone stolen or deliberately damaged your property
such as your car, clothing, or books on school property?

When asked how many times someone has stolen or deliberately damaged their property, 29.3%
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of students reported it happened at least once during the past 12 months.

Table 19
Frequency | Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 268 70.7
1time 62 16.4
2 or 3times 31 8.2
4 or 5 times 5 1.3
6 or 7 times 2 05
8 or 9 times 3 0.8
10 or 11 times 1 03
12 or more times 7 1.8
Total 379 100
Missing | System 13
Total 392

20. During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight? ]
Less than half (45.2%) of students reported being in a physical fight at least once during the past
12 months. Thirty-two point four percent said they had been in physical fight one to three times

during the past 12 months.

Table 20
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 211 54.8
1time 64 16.6
2 or 3 times 63 16.4
4 or 5 times 20 5.2
6 or 7 times 11 2.9
8 or 9 times 4 1
10 or 11 times 1 0.3
12 or more times 11 2.9
Total 385 100
Missing | System 7
Total 392

21. During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight in which you were injured and
had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

Thirty-one students (8.2%) reported being in a physical fight during the past 12 months in which

they were injured and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse. Nineteen students (5.0% of

students) said it happened once during the past 12 months.

Table 21
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 347 91.8
1time 19 5
2 or 3 times 8 21
4 or 5 times 3 0.8
6 or more times 1 0.3
Total 378 100
Missing | System 14
Total 392
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22. During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight on school property?

More than 23% of respondents report having been in a fight on school property. This is only
slightly more than half of those who reported having been in a fight with an unspecified location
during the past 12 months.

Table 22
Frequency | Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 285 76.6
1time 59 15.9
2 or 3times 23 6.2
4 or 5 times 2 05
6 or 7 times 2 05
10 or 11 times 1 0.3
Total 372 100
Missing | System 20
Total 392

23. During the past 12 months, did your boyfriend or girlfriend ever hit, slap, or physically hurt you on
purpose?

Nearly 14% of respondents report that their boyfriend or girlfriend had physically attacked them.

Table 23
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 52 13.9
No 323 86.1
Total 375 100
Missing | System 17
Total 392

24. Have you ever been forced to have sexual intercourse when you did not want to?
Over 11% of respondents say they have been raped. More than half of these were females.

Table 24
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 41 11.1
No 330 88.9
Total 371 100
Missing | System 21
Total 392

Depression and Suicide

25. During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more
in arow that you stopped doing some usual activities?

More than one quarter (27.5%) of the students said they have had feelings of depression during
the past 12 months. Feelings of depression were defined as feeling so sad or hopeless almost
every day for two weeks or more in a row that the student stopped doing some usual activities.
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Table 25

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 100 275
No 264 725
Total 364 100
Missing | System 28
Total 392

Table 26. During the past 12 months to do ever seriously consider attempting suicide?
Sixty-one students, or 16.4%, reported they have seriously considered attempting suicide.

Nineteen people chose not to answer the question.

Table 26
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 61 16.4
No 312 83.6
Total 373 100
Missing | System 19
Total 392

27. During the past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would attempt suicide?

When asked if they had made a plan about how they would attempt suicide. Forty-eight students

(12.8%) replied “yes.”

Table 27
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 48 12.8
No 326 87.2
Total 374 100
Missing | System 18
Total 392

28. During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt suicide?

A remarkable 18% of respondents say they have attempted suicide in the past 12 months.

Table 27
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 305 82
1time 41 11
2 or 3 times 9 24
4 or 5 times 11 3
6 or more times 6 1.6
Total 372 100
Missing | System 20
Total 392
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Tobacco Use

29. How old were you when you smoked a whole cigarette for the first time?

Students were asked how old they were when they smoked a whole cigarette for the first time.
Respondents reported that 28.3% had smoked at least one whole cigarette by the time the survey
was administered. Twenty-one point seven percent of the respondents reported smoking a whole
cigarette for the first time when they were 11 years old or older, while 6.6% were ten years old
or younger.

Table 29
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I have never smoked a whole cigarette 271 71.7
8 years old or younger 13 3.4
9 or 10 years old 12 3.2
11 or 12 years old 25 6.6
13 or 14 years old 46 12.2
15 or 16 years old 11 2.9
Total 378 100
Missing | System 14
Total 392

30. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?
When asked how often they smoked in the last 30 days, 84.4% said O days, with 9.7% smoking 1
to 5 days.

Table 30
Frequency | Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 319 84.4
1 or 2 days 27 71
3 to 5 days 10 26
6 to 9 days 6 1.6
10 to 19 days 5 1.3
20 to 29 days 1 0.3
All 30 days 10 26
Total 378 100
Missing | System 14
Total 392

31. During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit smoking cigarettes?
When asked about attempts to quit smoking in the last 12 months most (80%) had not smoked.
Of those who had smoked, more than half had tried to quit.

Table 31
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I did not smoke during the past 12 months 206 80
Yes 43 11.6
No 31 8.4
Total 370 100
Missing | System 22
Total 392
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Alcohol Use

32. How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than a few sips?
When asked how old they where when they had their first drink of alcohol almost half (48.8%)
had not had a drink. Just over 20% reported having their first drink at 13 or 14 years of age.

Table 32
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | have never had a drink of alcohol other
than a few sips 184 48.8
8 years old or younger 25 6.6
9 or 10 years old 30 8
11 or 12 years old 37 9.8
13 or 14 years old 77 20.4
15 or 16 years old 23 6.1
17 years old or older 1 0.3
Total 377 100
Missing | System 15
Total 392

33. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol?
Just fewer than 29% of respondents reported drinking alcohol during the past 30 days. More than
half of those (16.9%) only drank 1 or 2 times.

Table 33
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 265 71.2
1 or 2 days 63 16.9
3 to 5 days 27 7.3
6 to 9 days 10 27
10 to 19 days 3 0.8
20 to 29 days 3 0.8
All 30 days 1 0.3
Total 372 100
Missing | System 20
Total 392

34. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 5 or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is,
within a couple of hours?

Just fewer than 89% of respondents said they had not had five or more drinks in a row in the past
30 days. Almost 6% reported binge drinking on 1 day, with 3.2% binge drinking on 2 days.
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Table 34

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid 0 days 332 88.8

1 day 22 5.9

2 days 12 3.2

3to 5 days 3 0.8

6 to 9 days 4 1.1

10 to 19 days 1 0.3

Total 374 100
Missing | System 18
Total 392

35. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol on school
property?
Fully 8% of respondents reported drinking on school property in the previous 30 days.

Table 35
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 345 92
1 or 2 days 18 4.8
3 to 5 days 9 24
6 to 9 days 3 0.8
Total 375 100
Missing | System 17
Total 392

36. During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank?
Those who got alcohol in the past 30 days got it in a variety of ways, with the largest positive
response being “someone gave it to me.”

Table 36
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I did not drink during the past 30 days 270 73.6
| bought it in a store such as liquor store,
convenience store, supermarket, discount
store, or gas station 9 o5
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 4 1.1
| bought it at a public event such as a
concert or sporting event 1 0.3
| gave someone else money to buy it for me 12 3.3
Someone gave it to me 41 11.2
| took it from a store or family member 13 35
| got it some other way 17 4.6
Total 367 100
Missing | System 25
Total 392
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Marijuana Use

37. During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?
Over 35% of respondents to this question indicated they had used marijuana in their lives. Nearly
18% reported using it 10 or more times.

Table 37
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 236 64.8
1 or 2 times 31 8.5
3to 9times 35 9.6
10 to 19 times 14 3.8
20 to 39 times 17 4.7
40 to 99 times 8 2.2
100 or more times 23 6.3
Total 364 100
Missing | System 28
Total 392

38. How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?
Over 15% of respondents said they tried marijuana for the first time when they were 13 or 14
years old.

Table 38
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | have never tried marijuana 239 64.6
8 years old or younger 9 2.4
9 or 10 years old 12 3.2
11 or 12 years old 30 8.1
13 or 14 years old 56 15.1
15 or 16 years old 20 5.4
17 years old or older 4 1.1
Total 370 100
Missing | System 22
Total 392

39. During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?
Over 76% reported they had not used marijuana in the past 30 days, with 16.3% reporting having
used it 1 to 9 times in the last 30 days.

Table 39
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 281 76.4
1time 35 9.5
3to 9times 25 6.8
10 to 19 times 10 2.7
20 to 39 times 5 1.4
40 or more times 12 3.3
Total 368 100
Missing | System 24
Total 392
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40. During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana on school property?
Almost 10% of respondents reported having used marijuana on school property in the previous

30 days.
Table 40
Frequency Valid Percent

Valid 0 times 334 90.5
1time 14 3.8
3to 9times 9 2.4
10 to 19 times 6 1.6
20 to 39 times 2 0.5
40 or more times 4 1.1
Total 369 100

Missing | System 23

Total 392

Other Drug Use

41. During your life, how many times have you used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or
freebase?

Ninety three percent of respondents reported that they have never used any form of cocaine, with

4.1% having use it 1 to 9 times.

Table 41
Frequency | Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 346 93
1time 7 1.9
3 to 9times 8 29
10 to 19 times 3 0.8
20 to 39 times 3 0.8
40 or more times 5 1.3
Total 372 100
Missing | System 20
Total 392

42. During your life, how many times have you breathed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or

inhaled any paints or sprays to get high?

Most (84.1%) have never used any of those substances to get high with 12.4% reporting having

done so 1 to 9 times.
Table 42
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 313 84.1
1time 26 7
3to 9times 20 5.4
10 to 19 times 8 22
40 or more times 5 1.3
Total 372 100
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43. During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called smack, junk, or China White)?
Five point nine percent of respondents report having used heroin at least once in their lives.

Table 43
Frequency | Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 348 94.1
1time 10 2.7
3to 9times 3 0.8
10 to 19 times 4 1.1
20 to 39 times 3 0.8
40 or more times 2 05
Total 370 100
Missing | System 22
Total 392

44. During your life, how many times have you used methamphetamines (also called speed, crystal, crank, or

ice)?

Almost 94% of respondents report to having never used methamphetamines in their life.

Table 44
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 346 93.8
1time 10 2.7
3to 9times 5 1.4
10 to 19 times 1 0.3
40 or more times 7 1.9
Total 369 100
Missing | System 23
Total 392

45. During your life, how many times have you used ecstasy (also called MDMA)?

Four point six percent of respondents report having used ecstasy at least once.

Table 45
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 351 95.4
1time 11 3
3 to 9 times 0.5
10 to 19 times 1 0.3
20 to 39 times 1 0.3
40 or more times 2 0.5
Total 368 100
Missing | System 24
Total 392

46. During your life, how many times have you taken steroid pills or shots without a doctor's prescription?
Six point three percent of students reported having taken steroid pills or shots without a
prescription. More than half of these were males.
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Table 46

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid 0 times 343 93.7

1time 10 2.7

3to 9times 3 0.8

10 to 19 times 5 1.4

20 to 39 times 2 05

40 or more times 3 0.8

Total 366 100
Missing | System 26
Total 392

47. During your life, how many times have you used a needle to inject any illegal drug into your body?
Four point four percent of respondents report having used a needle to inject an illegal drug.

Table 47
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 350 95.6
1time 9 2.5
2 or more times 7 1.9
Total 366 100
Missing | System 26
Total 392

48. During your life, how many times have you taken a prescription drug such as OxyContin, Percocet,
Demerol, Adderall, Ritalin, or Zanax without a doctor's prescription?

Eighty-seven point three percent report they have never taken a prescription drug without a
doctor’s prescription.

Table 48
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 324 87.3
1time 25 6.7
3to 9times 10 27
10 to 19 times 1 0.3
20 to 39 times 3 0.8
40 or more times 8 22
Total 371 100
Missing | System 21
Total 392

49. During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an illegal drug on school property?
A little more than one-third of respondents said that someone offered, sold or gave them an
illegal drug on school property. There were 31 students who did not answer.
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Table 49

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 134 37.1
No 227 62.9
Total 361 100
Missing | System 31
Total 392

Sexual Behavior

50. Have you ever had sexual intercourse?

More respondents have never had sexual intercourse (55.2%) than have had sexual intercourse

(44.8%).
Table 50
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 159 44.8
No 196 55.2
Total 355 100
Missing | System 37
Total 392

51. How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time?
Again more have not had sexual intercourse 54.9% than who have. Most of those who have had
sexual intercourse did so for the first time between ages 13 and 14.

Table 51
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | have never had sexual intercourse 197 54.9
11 years old or younger 28 7.8
12 years old 24 6.7
13 years old 35 9.7
14 years old 51 14.2
15 years old 17 4.7
16 years old 5 14
17 years old or older 2 0.6
Total 359 100
Missing | System 33
Total 392

52. During your life, with how many people have you had sexual intercourse?

Fourteen point three percent say they have had intercourse with only one sexual partner. Over

20% report having had sex with 3 or more people.
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Table 52

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid | have never had sexual intercourse 194 55.4

1 person 50 14.3

2 people 32 9.1

3 people 30 8.6

4 people 12 34

5 people 10 2.9

6 or more people 22 6.3

Total 350 100
Missing | System 42
Total 392

53. During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual intercourse?
The majority of those who said they had sexual intercourse in the last three months reported
having only one partner.

Table 53
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | have never had sexual intercourse 198 55.8
| have had sexual intercourse, but not
during the past 3 months 54 15.2
1 person 65 18.3
2 people 17 4.8
3 people 11 3.1
4 people 2 0.6
5 people 1 0.3
6 or more people 7 2
Total 355 100
Missing | System 37
Total 392

54. Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse the last time?
More than one-third (35.5%) of respondents said that they did not use drugs or alcohol before the
last time they had sexual intercourse. This is more than three times the percentage of students

who did use drugs or alcohol before sexual intercourse.

Table 54
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | have never had sexual intercourse 190 54
Yes 37 10.5
No 125 35.5
Total 352 100
Missing | System 40
Total 392

55. The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use a condom?
Of those reporting to have had intercourse, over two-thirds report they or their partner used a
condom the most recent time.
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Table 55

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | have never had sexual intercourse 195 54.9
Yes 107 30.1
No 53 14.9
Total 355 100
Missing | System 37
Total 392

56. The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or your partner use to prevent

pregnancy?

The most common form of birth control was condoms with 26.5% of students using them. No
birth control was used by 7.1% of respondents and 2.6% were not sure about the use of birth

control.
Table 56
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | have never had sexual intercourse 198 56.4
No method was used to prevent pregnancy 25 7.1
Birth control pills 8 23
Condoms 93 26.5
Depo-Provera (injectable birth control) 6 1.7
Withdrawal 9 26
Some other method 3 0.9
Not sure 9 2.6
Total 351 100
Missing | System 41
Total 392

57. Have your parents or other adults in your family ever talked with you about what the expect you to do or

not to do when it comes to sex?

Three-fourths (75.1%) of respondents have been talked to about expected sexual behaviors by

parents or other adult family members. There were 3.1% who were not sure if they had had such

a discussion.
Table 57
Frequency Valid Percent

Valid Yes 269 75.1
No 78 21.8
Not sure 11 3.1
Total 358 100

Missing | System 34

Total 392

Body Weight

58. How do you describe your weight?

The majority of respondents (64.3%) feel that they are at about the right weight with 10.5%
saying slightly underweight and 17.5% saying slightly overweight. Only 7.7% go to either

extreme.
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Table 58

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid Very underweight 16 4.4

Slightly underweight 38 10.5

About the right weight 232 64.3

Slightly overweight 63 175

Very overweight 12 3.3

Total 361 100
Missing | System 31
Total 392

It is interesting to compare students’ self-assessment of weight with their Body Mass Index

(BMI) results reported previously in table 7:

Table 7: BMI Aggregate Results

Range Count Percent

Underweight 34 9.5
Normal 254 71.1
Overweight 47 12
Obese 22 6.1
Total 357 98.7

While almost 15% consider themselves to be underweight, only 9.5% truly are according to
BMaIs. Likewise, 20.8% consider themselves to be overweight, with 18.1% registering as

overweight in the BMls.

59. Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?
The highest percentage is trying to lose weight (39.1%) with 43.2% either trying to stay the same
weight or doing nothing about their weight.

Table 59
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Lose weight 141 39.1
Gain weight 70 19.4
Stay the same weight 86 23.8
| am not trying to do anything about my
weight 64 17.7
Total 361 100
Missing | System 31
Total 392

60. During the past 30 days, did you exercise to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Three-fifths (59.7%) of respondents said they exercised in the last 30 days to lose weight or keep

from gaining weight.

Table 60
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 209 59.7
No 141 40.3
Total 350 100
Missing | System 42
Total 392
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61. During the past 30 days, did you eat less food, fewer calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight or to keep
from gaining weight?

Two-thirds of respondents did not eat less food, fewer calories or foods low in fat to lose weight
or to keep from gaining weight.

Table 61
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 116 33.6
No 229 66.4
Total 345 100
Missing | System 47
Total 392

62. During the past 30 days, did you take any diet pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to lose
weight or to keep from gaining weight? Do no include meal replacement products such as Slim Fast.

Only 7.4% of respondents used diet pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor’s advice to lose
weight or keep from gaining weight in the past 30 days.

Table 62
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 26 7.4
No 325 92.6
Total 351 100
Missing | System 41
Total 392

63. During the past 30 days, did you vomit or take laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?
The vast majority of respondents (92.5%) did not vomit or take laxatives to lose weight or to
keep from gaining weight in the past 30 days.

Table 63
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 26 75
No 319 92.5
Total 345 100
Missing | System 47
Total 392

Food Consumed in the Past 7 Days

64. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit juice such as orange juice, apple juice,
or grape juice? Do not count punch, Kool-Aid, sports drinks, or other fruit-flavored drinks.

Most of those who drank 100% fruit juice in the last seven days did so 1 to 3 times with 18.9%
drinking 4 to 6 times. 18.6% did not drink 100% fruit juice during the past seven days.
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Table 64

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | did not drink 100% fruit juice during the
past 7 days 66 18.6
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 130 36.6
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 67 18.9
1 time per day 28 7.9
2 times per day 30 8.5
3 times per day 21 5.9
4 or more times per day 13 3.7
Total 355 100
Missing | System 37
Total 392

65. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit? Do not count fruit juice.

18.6% of respondents did not eat fruit in the past seven days. Most respondents (41.8%) ate fruit
1 to 3 times in the past seven days.

Table 65
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | did not eat fruit during the past 7 days 67 18.6
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 151 41.8
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 64 17.7
1 time per day 28 7.8
2 times per day 28 7.8
3 times per day 16 4.4
4 or more times per day 7 1.9
Total 361 100
Missing | System 31
Total 392

66. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?
Forty-four percent of respondents did not eat green salad during the past 7 days. Most who ate

salad did so only 1 to 3 times (37.0%).

Table 66
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | did not eat green salad during the past 7
days 157 44
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 132 37
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 37 10.4
1 time per day 23 6.4
2 times per day 4 1.1
3 times per day 1 0.3
4 or more times per day 3 0.8
Total 357 100
Missing | System 35
Total 392
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67. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat potatoes? Do not count french fries, fried potatoes,
or potato chips.

When asked how often they ate potatoes in the last seven days 43.8% did not eat any and 40.4%
ate them 1 to 3 times.

Table 67
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | did not eat potatoes during the past 7 days 156 43.8
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 144 40.4
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 34 9.6
1 time per day 13 3.7
2 times per day 1 0.3
3 times per day 3 0.8
4 or more times per day 5 1.4
Total 356 100
Missing | System 36
Total 392

68. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots?

Two-thirds of respondents did not eat carrots within the last seven days with 25.1% eating

carrots 1 to 3 times in the past seven days.

Table 68
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | did not eat carrots during the past 7 days 237 66
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 90 251
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 18 5
1 time per day 7 1.9
2 times per day 6 1.7
3 times per day 1 0.3
Total 359 100
Missing | System 33
Total 392

69. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other vegetables? Do not count green salad,

potatoes, or carrots.
Most students who ate other vegetables did so 1 to 6 times in the last week (55.9%) with 19.9%
not eating other vegetables.

Table 69
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | did not eat other vegetables during the
past 7 days 71 19.9
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 126 35.4
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 73 20.5
1 time per day 45 12.6
2 times per day 26 7.3
3 times per day 8 22
4 or more times per day 7 2
Total 356 100
Missing | System 36
Total 392
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70. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop, such as
Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite? Do not include diet soda or diet pop.

Most who drank soda did so 1 to 6 times in the last week (54.4%) with 16.8% not drinking any
soda.

Table 70
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | did not drink soda or pop during the past 7 days 60 16.8
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 118 33.1
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 76 21.3
1 time per day 27 7.6
2 times per day 28 7.8
3 times per day 20 5.6
4 or more times per day 28 7.8
Total 357 100
Missing | System 35
Total 392

71. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of any other sweetened
beverage? Include sweet tea, punch, Kool-Aid, fruit-flavored drinks, and sports drinks. Do not include diet
soda or diet pop.

Of respondents, 11.8 % reported they drank some form of a sweetened beverage four or more

times a day, most that drank any did so 1 to 3 times (29.3%). Also, 16.1% did not drink any other
sweetened beverage at all.

Table 71
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | did not drink any other sweetened beverages
during the past 7 days 57 16.1
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 104 29.3
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 81 228
1 time per day 22 6.2
2 times per day 34 9.6
3 times per day 15 4.2
4 or more times per day 42 11.8
Total 355 100
Missing | System 37
Total 392

72. During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink? Include the milk you drank in a glass or

cup, from a carton, or with cereal. Count the half pint served at school as equal to one glass.
29.9% of respondents did not drink any milk in the past seven days. Most who did drink milk
had 1 to 3 glasses during the past seven days.
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Table 72

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid I did not drink milk during the past 7 days 106 209

1 to 3 glasses during the past 7 days 104 20.4

4 to 6 glasses during the past 7 days 51 14.4

1 glass per day 38 10.7

2 glasses per day 28 7.9

3 glasses per day 17 4.8

4 or more glasses per day 10 28

Total 354 100
Missing | System 38
Total 392

73. During the past 7 days, how many times did you buy food or drinks from the vending machines at

school?

Almost half of respondents (49.7%) did not buy food or drinks from the vending machines at

school with 30.9% buying food or drinks 1 or 2 times in the past seven days.

Table 73
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 174 49.7
1 time 64 18.3
2 times 44 12.6
3 times 35 10
4 times 9 26
5 or more times 24 6.9
Total 350 100
Missing | System 42
Total 392

74. During the past 7 days, how many days did you eat breakfast?
Eighteen point one percent of respondents did not eat breakfast during the past seven days. The
most common amount of days was all seven with 26.9% eating breakfast.

Table 74
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 64 18.1
1 day 43 12.2
2 days 53 15
3 days 32 9.1
4 days 18 5.1
5 days 27 7.6
6 days 21 5.9
7 days 95 26.9
Total 353 100
Missing | System 39
Total 392

75. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat dinner prepared at home with your family?
Fourteen point six percent of respondents did not eat dinner prepared at home with family during
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the past seven days. The most common amount of days was all seven with 24.9% eating dinner

prepared at home with family.

Table 75
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 times 51 14.6
1time 27 7.7
2 times 38 10.9
3 times 37 10.6
4 times 41 11.7
5 times 40 11.4
6 times 29 8.3
7 times 87 24.9
Total 350 100
Missing | System 42
Total 392

Physical Activity

76. During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active for a total of at least 60 minutes per

day? Add up all the time you spend in any kind of activity that increases your heart rate and makes you
breathe hard some of the time.

Fourteen point nine percent were not physically active for at least 60 minutes per day during the
last seven days.

Table 76
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 52 14.9
1 day 37 10.6
2 days 49 14
3 days 33 9.5
4 days 39 11.2
5 days 31 8.9
6 days 21 6
7 days 87 24.9
Total 349 100
Missing | System 43
Total 392

77.0On an average school day, how much total time do you spend being physically active? Include all
physical activity in and out of school.

Fourteen point three percent are not physically active on an average school day. The majority

(52.9%) are physically active from 30 minutes up to 2 hours.
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Table 77

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I am not physically active on an average school
day 50 14.3
Less than 30 minutes 51 14.6
30 minutes to 1 hour 105 30
More than 1 hour and up to 2 hours 80 229
More than 2 hours 64 18.3
Total 350 100
Missing | System 42
Total 392

78. On an average weekend day, how much total time do you spend being physically active?
Twelve point nine percent are not physically active on an average weekend day. The most
common amounts are 30 minutes to 1 hour (24.6%) and more than 2 hours (28.7%).

Table 78
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I am not physically active on an average
weekend day 44 12.9
Less than 30 minutes 56 16.4
30 minutes to 1 hour 84 24.6
More than 1 hour and up to 2 hours 59 17.3
More than 2 hours 98 28.7
Total 341 100
Missing | System 51
Total 392

79. On an average school day, how many hours do you watch TV?

Twelve point four percent do not watch TV on an average school day. Time spent watching TV
is relatively spread out with 2 hours per day the highest amount watched with 21.2%.

Table 79
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | do not watch TV on an average school day 42 12.4
Less than 1 hour per day 47 13.8
1 hour per day 49 14.4
2 hours per day 72 21.2
3 hours per day 47 13.8
4 hours per day 32 9.4
5 or more hours per day 51 15
Total 340 100
Missing | System 52
Total 392

80. On an average weekend day, how many hours do you watch TV?

Nine point three percent do not watch TV on an average weekend day. Time spent watching TV
is relatively spread out with 5 or more hours per day the highest amount watched with 21.7%.
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Table 80

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid I do not watch TV on an average weekend day 32 9.3

Less than 1 hour per day 37 10.7

1 hour per day 41 11.9

2 hours per day 53 154

3 hours per day 65 18.8

4 hours per day 42 12.2

5 or more hours per day 75 21.7

Total 345 100
Missing | System 47
Total 392

81. On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or computer games or use a computer for
something that is not school work? Include activities such as Nintendo, Game Boy, PlayStation, Xbox,
computer games, and the Internet.

Most respondents play some video or computer games or use a computer for something other
than school work; only 21.6% do not do so. About one-fifth (20.7%) use this less than one hour

per day.

Table 81
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | do not play video or computer games or use a
computer for something that is not school work 75 21.6
Less than 1 hour per day 72 20.7
1 hour per day 57 16.4
2 hours per day 54 15.6
3 hours per day 35 10.1
4 hours per day 29 8.4
5 or more hours per day 25 7.2
Total 347 100
Missing | System 45
Total 392

82. In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do you go to physical education (PE)
classes?

Two-fifths (39.9%) go to PE classes 5 days a week in an average week when in school, which is
the most common amount. There are 18.3% who do not go to PE classes during an average
school week.

Table 82
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 61 18.3
1 day 20 6
2 days 35 10.5
3 days 71 21.3
4 days 13 3.9
5 days 133 39.9
Total 333 100
Missing | System 59
Total 392




83. On how many days per week do you usually walk or ride your bike to school?

The vast majority of respondents do not walk or ride a bike to school (77.7%). If they do walk or

ride, 5 days is the most common with 6.7%.

Table 83
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 0 days 268 77.7
1 day 15 4.3
2 days 20 5.8
3 days 15 4.3
4 days 4 1.2
5 days 23 6.7
Total 345 100
Missing | System 47
Total 392
Sun Safety

84. When you are outside for more than one hour on a sunny day, how often do you wear sunscreen with an

SPF of 15 or higher?

Slightly more than half (51.2%) never put on sunscreen SPF 15 or higher when outside for more
than one hour on a sunny day. The percent falls the more often sunscreen is applied with only
4.1% always putting on sunscreen SPF 15 or higher.

Table 84

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Never 176 51.2
Rarely 77 224
Sometimes 52 15.1
Most of the time 25 7.3
Always 14 4.1
Total 344 100

Missing | System 48

Total 392

85. When you are outside for more than one hour on a sunny day, how often do you do one or more of the
following to protect yourself from the sun: stay in shade, wear long pants and shirts, or a hat.

There are 28.7% of respondents who never attempt to protect themselves from the sun on a
sunny day. Most who do protect themselves do so rarely (24.9%) or sometimes (27.5%).

Table 85

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Never 97 28.7
Rarely 84 24.9
Sometimes 93 27.5
Most of the time 46 13.6
Always 18 5.3
Total 338 100

Missing | System 54

Total 392
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Sleep

86. On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?
Most respondents get between 6 and 8 hours of sleep on an average school night (67.1%). Less
than .9% report having 10 or more hours of sleep on an average school night.

Table 86
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid 4 or less hours 37 10.8
5 hours 63 184
6 hours 65 19
7 hours 98 28.6
8 hours 67 19.5
9 hours 10 2.9
10 or more hours 3 0.9
Total 343 100
Missing | System 49
Total 392

General Health

87. A disability can be physical, mental, emotional, or communication-related. Do you consider yourself to
have a disability?

The majority 71.1% do not consider themselves to have a disability; 12.1% are not sure if they

have a disability or not.

Table 87

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 55 16.7
No 234 71.1
Not sure 40 12.2
Total 329 100

Missing | System 63

Total 392

88. Are you limited in any way in any activities because of any impairment or health problem?

Over three-quarters of respondents (76.4%) said that they are not limited in any way because of

any impairment or health problem.

Table 88

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 60 18.2
No 252 76.4
Not sure 18 55
Total 330 100

Missing | System 62

Total 392

89. Because of any impairment or health problem, do you have any trouble learning, remembering, or

concentrating?

Almost three-quarters of respondents (72.1%) said that they do not have any trouble learning,
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remembering or concentrating because of any impairment or health problem.

Table 89

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 65 19.5
No 240 72.1
Not sure 28 8.4
Total 333 100

Missing | System 59

Total 392

90. On an average school day, how long after school are you alone without a parent or trusted adult?
Twenty-eight percent of students report not being alone after school without an adult, with
44.6% being alone between less than an hour and two hours. Over 11% reports being alone 5 or
more hours per day.

Table 90
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid I am not alone after school 96 28.2
Less than 1 hour per day 75 22
1to 2 hours per day 77 22.6
3 hours per day 35 10.3
4 hours per day 20 5.9
5 hours per day 17 5
6 or more hours per day 21 6.2
Total 341 100
Missing | System 51
Total 392

91. Do you participate in any extracurricular activities at school (such as sports, band, drama, or clubs)?
Over half of respondents (56.6%) participate in extracurricular activities at school.

Table 91
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 181 56.6
No 139 43.4
Total 320 100
Missing | System 72
Total 392

92. When was the last time you saw a doctor or nurse for a check-up or physical exam when you were not
sick or injured?

Almost three-fifths (59.7%) saw a doctor or nurse for a check-up or physical exam when they
were not sick or injured in the past 12 months, with 20.9% the second most common for 12 to 24
months ago.
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Table 92

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid During the past 12 months 203 59.7

Between 12 and 24 months ago 71 20.9

More than 24 months ago 19 56

Never 12 35

Not sure 35 10.3

Total 340 100
Missing | System 52
Total 392

93. When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?
Around three-fifths (63.5%) of respondents have seen a dentist in the past 12 months for some

sort of dental work with 9.7% not sure when the last time was.

Table 93
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid During the past 12 months 216 63.5
Between 12 and 24 months ago 48 14.1
More than 24 months ago 29 8.5
Never 14 4.1
Not sure 33 9.7
Total 340 100
Missing | System 52
Total 392

94. Has a doctor or nurse ever told you that you have asthma?

A quarter (26.0%) of respondents have been told that they have asthma and 3.9% are not sure.

Table 94

Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Yes 86 26
No 232 70.1
Not sure 13 3.9
Total 331 100

Missing | System 61

Total 392

95. Do you still have asthma?

Results from this question indicate an inconsistency with the responses recorded in table 94

above.
Table 5
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid | have never had asthma 201 59.6
Yes 61 18.1
No 57 16.9
Not sure 18 5.3
Total 337 100
Missing | System 55
Total 392




96. Do you agree or disagree that you feel alone in your life?
Over 24% of respondents agree or strongly agree that they feel alone in their lives.

Table 96
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Strongly agree 37 10.9
Agree 45 13.2
Not sure 64 18.8
Disagree 92 27
Strongly disagree 103 30.2
Total 341 100
Missing | System 51
Total 392

97. Do you agree or disagree that you feel good about yourself?

The vast majority either agree (34.0%) or strongly agree (41.4%) that they feel good about

themselves, while nearly 12% disagree or strongly disagree.

Table 97
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Strongly agree 140 41.4
Agree 115 34
Not sure 43 12.7
Disagree 28 8.3
Strongly disagree 12 3.6
Total 338 100
Missing | System 54
Total 392

Perceptions of School Safety

98. Do you agree or disagree that harassment and bullying by other students is a problem at your school?
More agree (21.5%) or strongly agree (24.4%) that harassment and bullying by other students are
a problem; although 29.7% are not sure if it is a problem.

Table 98
Frequency Valid Percent
Valid Strongly agree 83 24.4
Agree 73 215
Not sure 101 29.7
Disagree 62 18.2
Strongly disagree 21 6.2
Total 340 100
Missing | System 52
Total 392

99. Do you agree or disagree that illegal drugs are a problem at your school?
More agree (24.8%) or strongly agree (28.6%) that illegal drugs are a problem; although 28.6%
are not sure if it is a problem.
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Table 99

Frequency Valid Percent

Valid Strongly agree 97 28.6

Agree 84 24.8

Not sure 97 28.6

Disagree 37 10.9

Strongly disagree 24 7.1

Total 339 100
Missing | System 53
Total 392
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Durham High School YRBS Gender Crosstabs

The following tables reflect significant differences in response rates for specific questions in the
YRBS when compared between males and females. Those questions not presented had no
significant differences based on gender. In all, 13 questions had significant differences based on
gender.

Females generally reported higher levels of being harassed, bullied, or teased at school. More
than twice as many girls as boys reported feelings of depression and thoughts of suicide.

Boys reported much higher levels of physical violence and carrying weapons, higher levels of
sexual activity, higher levels of marijuana use, and lower levels having talked with a parent or
adult family member about sex.

The following tables show those questions with significant differences.

Table 100. 2.) What is your sex? * 9.) When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often did you wear a
helmet?

9.) When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often did
you wear a helmet? Total
| did not
ride a
bicycle Most of
during the | Never Rarely Sometimes | the time | Always
past 12 worea | wore a wore a worea | worea
months helmet helmet helmet helmet helmet
2) . Female | Count 60 64 12 7 7 6 156
What is % within
your What is your 38.5% | 41.0% 7.7% 4.5% 4.5% 3.8% | 100.0%
sex? sex?
Male Count 46 126 23 12 8 13 228
% within
What is your 20.2% | 55.3% 10.1% 5.3% 3.5% 5.7% 100.0%
sex?
Total Count 106 190 35 19 15 19 384
% within
What is your 27.6% 49.5% 9.1% 4.9% 3.9% 4.9% 100.0%
sex?
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Table 101. 2.) What is your sex? * 13.) During the past 12 months, how many times have you been harassed or
bullied on school property?

13.) During the past 12 months, how many times have you been
harassed or bullied on school property? Total
12 or
0 2or3 4o0r5 6or7 8or9 more
times | 1ltime times times times times times
2.) | Female | Count 98 20 18 5 4 1 10 156
Whatis % within
your What is your | 62.8% | 12.8% | 11.5% 3.2% 2.6% 6% 6.4% | 100.0%
sex? sex?
Male | Count 170 12 19 6 2 5 12 226
% within
What is your | 75.2% 5.3% 8.4% 2.7% 9% 2.2% 5.3% | 100.0%
sex?
Total Count 268 32 37 11 6 6 22 382
% within
What is your | 70.2% 8.4% 9.7% 2.9% 1.6% 1.6% 5.8% | 100.0%
sex?

Table 102. 2.) What is your sex? * 14.) During the past 30 days, have you been the victim of teasing or name calling
because of your weight size or physical appearance?

14.) During the past 30 days, have
you been the victim of teasing or
name calling because of your weight
size or physical appearance? Total
Yes No Not sure
2.) What is Female | Count 47 85 23 155
our sex? e :
Y % within What is 30.3% 54.8% 14.8% |  100.0%
your sex?
Male Count 45 151 29 225
% within What is 20.0% 67.1% 12.9% 100.0%
your sex?
Total Count 92 236 52 380
% within What is 24.2% 62.1% 13.7% |  100.0%
your sex?

Table 103. 2.) What is your sex? * 15.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a
knife, gun, or club?

15.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you
carry a weapon such as a knife, gun, or club? Total
2o0r3 4o0r5 6 or more
0 days 1 day days days days
2.)What is | Female | Count 133 6 11 1 5 156
your sex? % within What is . S . . . .
your sex? 85.3% 3.8% 7.1% .6% 3.2% 100.0%
Male Count 153 21 22 2 24 222
% within What is
your sex? 68.9% 9.5% 9.9% .9% 10.8% 100.0%
Total Count 286 27 33 3 29 378
% within What is 0 0 0 0 0 o
your sex? 75.7% 7.1% 8.7% 8% 7.7% | 100.0%
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Table 104. 2.) What is your sex? * 21.) During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight in
which you were injured and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

21.) During the past 12 months, how many times were you in
a physical fight in which you were injured and had to be
treated by a doctor or nurse? Total
2o0r3 4o0r5 6 or more
0 times 1time times times times
2.)Whatis | Female | Count 148 3 1 2 0 154
your sex? % within What is
your sex? 96.1% 1.9% .6% 1.3% .0% 100.0%
Male Count 197 16 7 0 1 221
% within What is
your sex? 89.1% 7.2% 3.2% .0% .5% 100.0%
Total Count 345 19 8 2 1 375
% within What is . . 0 0 0 o
your sex? 92.0% 5.1% 2.1% .5% .3% 100.0%

Table 105. 2.) What is your sex? * 25.) During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every
day for two weeks or more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?

25.) During the past 12
months, did you ever
feel so sad or hopeless
almost every day for two
weeks or more in a row
that you stopped doing

some usual activities? Total
Yes No
2.) What is Female | Count 61 90 151
your sex? O withi F
Y6 within What is 40.4% 59.6% |  100.0%
your sex?
Male Count 39 173 212
% within What is 18.4% 81.6% |  100.0%
your sex?
Total Count 100 263 363
% within What is 27.5% 725% |  100.0%
your sex?

Table 106. 2.) What is your sex? * 26.) During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting

suicide?
26.) During the past 12
months, did you ever
seriously consider
attempting suicide? Total
Yes No
2.) What is Female | Count 37 117 154
your sex? O rithi :
o within What is 24.0% 76.0% |  100.0%
your sex?
Male Count 24 193 217
% within What is
yOur sex? 11.1% 88.9% 100.0%
Total Count 61 310 371
% within What is
0, 0, 0,
your sex? 16.4% 83.6% 100.0%
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Table 107. 2.) What is your sex? * 37.) During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?

37.) During your life, how many times have you used marijuana? Total
100 or
lor2 3t09 | 10to19 | 20to 39 | 40to 99 more
Otimes | times times times times times times
2) Female | Count 107 11 14 7 8 3 2 152
What % within
IS y‘;‘” What is 70.4% | 72% | 9.2% 4.6% 5.3% 2.0% | 1.3% | 100.0%
Sex: your sex?
Male Count 128 19 20 7 9 5 21 209
% within
What is 61.2% 9.1% 9.6% 3.3% 4.3% 24% | 10.0% | 100.0%
your sex?
Total Count 235 30 34 14 17 8 23 361
% within
What is 65.1% 8.3% 9.4% 3.9% 4.7% 2.2% 6.4% | 100.0%
your sex?
Table 108. 2.) What is your sex? * 38.) How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?
38.) How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time? Total
| have 11 or 13 or 15 or
never 8years | 9o0r10 12 14 16 17 years
tried old or years years years years old or
marijuana | younger old old old old older
2) | Female | Count 107 0 3 13 19 12 0 154
What is % within
your What is your 69.5% 0% | 1.9%| 84%| 123%| 7.8% .0% | 100.0%
sex? sex?
Male Count 132 8 9 16 36 8 4 213
% within
What is your 62.0% 3.8% 4.2% 7.5% | 16.9% 3.8% 1.9% | 100.0%
sex?
Total Count 239 8 12 29 55 20 4 367
% within
What is your 65.1% 22% | 3.3%| 7.9%| 150% | 5.4% 1.1% | 100.0%
sex?

103




Table 109. 2.) What is your sex? * 52.) During your life, with how many people have you had sexual intercourse?

52.) During your life, with how many people have you had sexual
intercourse? Total
| have never 6 or
had sexual 1 2 3 4 5 more
intercourse | person | people | people | people | people | people
2) Female | Count 90 24 10 12 6 1 3 146
What % within
IS What is
your your 61.6% 16.4% 6.8% 8.2% 4.1% 1% 2.1% 100.0%
sex? sex?
Male Count 103 26 21 18 6 9 19 202
% within
X‘(’)ﬂf‘t IS 51.0% | 12.9% | 10.4% | 8.9% | 3.0% | 45%| 9.4% | 100.0%
sex?
Total Count 193 50 31 30 12 10 22 348
% within
}Y\éﬁf‘t IS 55.5% | 14.4% | 89% | 86% | 3.4%| 29%| 6.3%| 100.0%
sex?

Table 110. 2.) What is your sex? * 54.) Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse the last

time?
54.) Did you drink alcohol or use drugs
before you had sexual intercourse the
last time? Total
| have never
had sexual
intercourse Yes No
2.) What is Female | Count 90 7 53 150
your sex? % within What is
your sex? 60.0% 4.7% 35.3% 100.0%
Male Count 100 28 72 200
% within What is
your sex? 50.0% 14.0% 36.0% 100.0%
Total Count 190 35 125 350
% within What is
your sex? 54.3% 10.0% 35.7% 100.0%
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Table 111. 2.) What is your sex? * 56.) The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or your
partner use to prevent pregnancy?

56.) The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or your
partner use to prevent pregnancy? Total
| have
never No Depo-
had method Provera
sexual was used Birth (injectable Some
inter- to prevent | control birth With- other Not
course | pregnancy pills Condom control) drawal | method | sure
2) Female | Count 92 6 1 37 3 8 0 3 150
What % within
IS What is
Zg% your sex? 61.3% 40% | 0.7% | 24.7% 2.0% | 5.3% 0.0% | 2.0% | 100.0%
- | Male Count 104 19 7 56 3 1 3 6 199
% within
What is
your sex? 52.3% 9.5% 3.5% 28.1% 1.5% 0.5% 1.5% 3.0% 100.0%
Total Count 196 25 8 93 6 9 3 9 349
% within
What is
your sex? 56.2% 7.2% 2.3% 26.6% 1.7% 2.6% 0.9% | 2.6% | 100.0%

Table 112. 2.) What is your sex? * 57.) Have your parents or other adults in your family ever talked with you about
what the expect you to do or not to do when it comes to sex?

57.) Have your parents or other adults
in your family ever talked with you
about what the expect you to do or
not to do when it comes to sex? Total
Yes No Not sure
2.) What is Female | Count 122 23 7 152
your sex? % within What is . ] . .
your sex? 80.3% 15.1% 4.6% 100.0%
Male Count 147 54 4 205
% within What is . o . .
your sex? 71.7% 26.3% 2.0% 100.0%
Total Count 269 77 11 357
% within What is . . . .
your sex? 75.4% 21.6% 3.1% 100.0%
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Durham YRBS High School African American Crosstabs

Dramatic differences in response rates were recorded among African American or Black students
when compared to students not from that demographic. Responses to 23 questions in the 2007
High School YRBS survey had significant differences in response rates for African Americans.

African Americans reported lower grade scores, lower seatbelt and helmet use, and higher cases
of being in a physical fight and fighting at school. African American students also recorded
higher levels of feeling depressed. Twenty eight point six percent reported feeling alone in life,
compared to 17.9% of other students.

These students also reported higher levels of sexual activity and having sex with more partners.
However, African American students also reported higher instances of having spoken with a
parent or adult family member about sex. Among these students who are sexually active, a
higher percentage reported using condoms than other students who are sexually active.

African Americans reported higher rates of watching TV five or more hours per day.
African Americans reported fewer cases of being offered drugs at school.

In areas of nutrition, these students reported lower frequencies in eating salads, carrots, or of
drinking milk.
Tables for significant differences in responses are shown below.

Table 113. What is your race? - African American or Black * 8.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe
your grades in school?

8.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your
grades in school? Total
None of
Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly these Not
A's B's C's D's F's grades sure
What is your Yes | Count 33 72 69 18 9 3 15 219
race? - African % within
American or What is your | 15.1% | 32.9% | 31.5% | 8.2% | 4.1% 1.4% | 6.8% | 100.0%
Black race?
No | Count 64 52 31 3 2 4 7 163
% within
What is your | 39.3% | 31.9% | 19.0% | 18% | 1.2% 25% | 4.3% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 97 124 100 21 11 7 22 382
% within
What is your | 25.4% | 32.5% | 26.2% | 55% | 2.9% 1.8% | 5.8% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 114. What is your race? - African American or Black * 9.) When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months,
how often did you wear a helmet?

9.) When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how
often did you wear a helmet? Total
| did not
ride a
bicycle Most
during of the
the past | Never | Rarely | Sometimes | time Always
12 wore a | wore a wore a wore a | wore a
months | helmet | helmet helmet helmet | helmet
What is your Yes | Count 61 129 18 6 2 5 221
race? - African % within
American or ;
What is your 27.6% | 58.4% 8.1% 2.7% .9% 2.3% | 100.0%
Black race?
No | Count 45 61 19 13 13 14 165
% within
Wha't>|s your 27.3% | 37.0% | 11.5% 7.9% 7.9% 8.5% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 106 190 37 19 15 19 386
% within
Wha't>|s your 27.5% | 49.2% 9.6% 4.9% 3.9% 4.9% | 100.0%
race?

Table 115. What is your race? - African American or Black * 10.) How often do you wear a seatbelt when riding in a
car driven by someone else?

10.) How often do you wear a seatbelt when riding in a
car driven by someone else? Total
Most of
Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time | Always
What is your race? - Yes | Count 4 21 32 67 08 222
glfggl‘?n American or % within What is
your race? 1.8% 9.5% 14.4% 30.2% 44.1% | 100.0%
No | Count 4 6 15 39 99 163
% within What is
your race? 2.5% 3.7% 9.2% 23.9% 60.7% | 100.0%
Total Count 8 27 47 106 197 385
% within What is
your race? 2.1% 7.0% 12.2% 27.5% 51.2% | 100.0%
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Table 116. What is your race? - African American or Black * 20.) During the past 12 months, how many times were

you in a physical fight?
20.) During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a
physical fight? Total
10or | 12o0r
0 2o0r3 | 4or5 | 6or7 | 8or9 11 more
times | 1time | times | times | times | times | times | times
What is your Yes | Count 98 42 44 15 6 2 1 10 218
race? - African % within
American or What is 45.0% | 19.3% | 20.2% 6.9% 2.8% .9% 5% | 4.6% | 100.0%
Black your race?
No | Count 113 22 19 5 5 2 0 1 167
% within
What is 67.7% | 13.2% | 11.4% | 3.0% | 3.0% 1.2% .0% .6% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 211 64 63 20 11 4 1 11 385
% within
What is 54.8% | 16.6% | 16.4% | 52% | 2.9% 1.0% 3% | 2.9% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 117. What is your race? - African American or Black * 22.) During the past 12 months, how many times were
you in a physical fight on school property?

22.) During the past 12 months, how many times were you in
a physical fight on school property? Total
10 or
20r3 40r5 6or7 11
Otimes | 1time times times times times
What is your race? | Yes | Count 150 41 19 1 0 1 212
- African American e
or Black Yowithin What | 75 8o | 19.3% | 9.0% 5% 0% | 5% |100.0%
is your race?
No | Count 135 18 4 1 2 0 160
Y within What | gy 406 | 11.3% |  25% 6% 13% | .0% | 100.0%
is your race?
Total Count 285 59 23 2 2 1 372
%owithin What | 76 606 | 15.0% | 6.2% 5% 5% | 3% |100.0%
is your race?

Table 118. What is your race? - African American or Black * 25.) During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad
or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?

25.) During the past 12
months, did you ever
feel so sad or hopeless

almost every day

weeks or more in a row
that you stopped doing

for two

some usual activities? Total
Yes No
What is your race? - Yes Count 65 138 203
African American or Black % within What is o o o
your race? 32.0% 68.0% 100.0%
No Count 35 126 161
% within What is 21 7% 78.3% 100.0%
your race? ) ) )
Total Count 100 264 364
% within Whatis 27.5% 725% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 119. What is your race? - African American or Black * 49.) During the past 12 months, has anyone offered,
sold, or given you an illegal drug on school property?

49.) During the past 12
months, has anyone
offered, sold, or given
you an illegal drug on
school property? Total
Yes No
What is your race? - Yes Count 66 137 203
African American or Black % within What is 32506 67 5% 100.0%
your race?
No Count 68 90 158
% within What is 43.0% 57.0% |  100.0%
your race?
Total Count 134 227 361
% within What is 37.1% 62.9% 100.0%
your race? ) ) )

Table 120. What is your race? - African American or Black * 50.) Have you ever had sexual intercourse?

50.) Have you ever had
sexual intercourse? Total
Yes No

What is your race? - Yes Count 117 82 199
African American or Black RV :

% within What is 58.8% 41.2% | 100.0%

your race?

No Count 42 114 156

% within What is o o o

your race? 26.9% 73.1% 100.0%
Total Count 159 196 355

% within What is 44.8% 55.20% |  100.0%

your race?

Table 121. What is your race? - African American or Black * 51.) How old were you when you had sexual intercourse

for the first time?

51.) How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time? Total
| have 17
never had | 11 years 12 13 14 15 16 years
sexual oldor | years | years | years | years | years | old or
intercourse | younger | old old old old old older
What is Yes | Count 86 20 20 27 38 10 2 0 203
your % within
race? - What is
African your 42.4% 9.9% | 9.9% | 13.3% | 18.7% | 4.9% | 1.0% .0% | 100.0%
prercen || racer
No | Count 111 8 4 8 13 7 3 2 156
% within
%ﬁ?t IS 71.2% 51% | 2.6% | 51% | 83% | 45% | 1.9% | 1.3% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 197 28 24 35 51 17 5 2 359
% within
x‘(’)z‘";‘t 1S 54.9% | 7.8% | 6.7% | 9.7% | 142% | 4.7% | 1.4% | .6% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 122. What is your race? - African American or Black * 52.) During your life, with how many people have you
had sexual intercourse?

52.) During your life, with how many people have you had sexual

intercourse? Total
| have
never had 6 or
sexual 1 2 3 4 5 more
intercourse | person | people | people | people | people | people
What is your Yes | Count 82 36 26 22 11 5 14 196
race? - African % within
American or What is your 41.8% | 18.4% | 13.3% | 11.2% | 56% | 2.6% | 7.1% | 100.0%
Black race?
No | Count 112 14 6 8 1 5 8 154
% within
What is your 72.7% 9.1% 3.9% 5.2% .6% 3.2% 5.2% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 194 50 32 30 12 10 22 350
% within
What is your 55.4% | 14.3% 9.1% 8.6% 3.4% 2.9% 6.3% | 100.0%
race?

Table 123. What is your race? - African American or Black * 53.) During the past 3 months, with how many people did
you have sexual intercourse?

53.) During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual

intercourse? Total
| have had
sexual
intercourse,
| have but not
never had | during the 6 or
sexual past 3 1 3 4 5 more
intercourse months person | people | people | people | people | people
Whatis | Yes | Count 85 40 46 12 9 1 1 5 199
your %
race? - within
African What 42.7% 20.1% | 23.1% | 6.0% | 45% | 5% | 5% | 2.5% | 100.0%
American is your
or Black race?
No | Count 113 14 19 5 2 1 0 2 156
%
within
What 72.4% 9.0% | 122% | 3.2% | 1.3% .6% .0% | 1.3% | 100.0%
is your
race?
Total Count 198 54 65 17 11 2 1 7 355
%
within
What 55.8% 15.2% | 18.3% 4.8% 3.1% .6% 3% 2.0% | 100.0%
is your
race?
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Table 124. What is your race? - African American or Black * 54.) Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had

sexual intercourse the last time?

54.) Did you drink alcohol or use drugs
before you had sexual intercourse the

last time? Total
| have never
had sexual
intercourse Yes No
What is your race? - Yes Count 82 25 91 198
African American or Black YRV :
Y6 within What is 41.4% 12.6% 46.0% |  100.0%
your race?
No Count 108 12 34 154
YRy -
/6 within What is 70.1% 7.8% 221% |  100.0%
your race?
Total Count 190 37 125 352
% within What is o o o o
JOUF race? 54.0% 10.5% 35.5% 100.0%

Table 125. What is your race? - African American or Black * 55.) The last time you had sexual intercourse; did you or

your partner use a condom?

55.) The last time you had sexual
intercourse; did you or your partner use a

condom? Total
| have never
had sexual
intercourse Yes No
What is your race? - ok Yes Count 84 84 33 201
African American or Blac YR ;
% within What is 41.8% 41.8% 16.4% 100.0%
your race?
No Count 111 23 20 154
YRTETT -
/0 within What is 72.1% 14.9% 13.0% 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 195 107 53 355
YRTETT -
Y6 within What s 54.9% 30.1% 14.9% 100.0%
your race?
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Table 126. What is your race? - African American or Black * 56.) The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one
method did you or your partner use to prevent pregnancy?

56.) The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or your

partner use to prevent pregnancy? Total
No Depo-
| have method Provera
never had | was used | Birth (injectable Some
sexual to prevent | control birth With- other Not
intercourse | pregnancy | pills | Condoms | control) | drawal | method | sure
What is | Yes | Count 83 18 3 73 5 7 0 8 197
your % within
race? - What is 42.1% 9.1% | 1.5% 37.1% 2.5% | 3.6% .0% | 4.1% | 100.0%
ngﬁgan your race?
or Black No | Count 115 7 5 20 1 2 3 1 154
% within
What is 74.7% 45% | 3.2% 13.0% 6% | 1.3% 1.9% | .6% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 198 25 8 93 6 9 3 9 351
% within
What is 56.4% 71% | 2.3% 26.5% 1.7% | 2.6% .9% | 2.6% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 127. What is your race? - African American or Black * 57.) Have your parents or other adults in your family ever
talked with you about what the expect you to do or not to do when it comes to sex?

57.) Have your parents or other adults
in your family ever talked with you
about what the expect you to do or
not to do when it comes to sex? Total
Yes No Not sure Yes
What is your race? - Yes Count 166 31 6 203
African American or Black P :
% within What is 81.8% 15.3% 3.0% |  100.0%
your race?
No Count 103 47 5 155
% within What is 66.5% 30.3% 3.2% |  100.0%
your race?
Total Count 269 78 11 358
% within What is 75.1% 21.8% 31% |  100.0%
your race?
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Table 128. What is your race? - African American or Black * 66.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat
green salad?

66.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad? Total
| did not
eat green 1to3 4t06
salad times times 1 3
during the | during during time times | 4 or more
past 7 the past | the past | per 2 times per times per
days 7 days 7 days day per day day day
What is your Yes | Count 100 67 14 13 2 1 3 200
race? - African % within
American or What is 0 0 0 ) ) 0 0 0
Black 50.0% 33.5% 7.0% | 6.5% 1.0% | .5% 1.5% 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 57 65 23 10 2 0 0 157
% within
What is 36.3% | 41.4% 14.6% | 6.4% 13% | .0% .0% 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 157 132 37 23 4 1 3 357
% within
What is 44.0% 37.0% 10.4% | 6.4% 11% | .3% .8% 100.0%
your race?

Table 129. What is your race? - African American or Black * 67.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat
potatoes? Do not count french fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips.

67.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat
potatoes? Do not count french fries, fried potatoes, or potato
chips. Total
Ididnot | 1to3 4106
eat times times
potatoes | during | during 2 3 4 or
during the the times | times more
the past | past7 | past7 1time per per times
7 days days days perday | day day per day
What is your Yes | Count 94 74 13 11 1 3 3 199
race?_ - African % within
American or What is 47.2% | 37.2% | 6.5% 55% | .5% | 1.5% 1.5% | 100.0%
Black your race?
No | Count 62 70 21 2 0 0 2 157
% within
What is 39.5% | 44.6% | 13.4% 1.3% .0% .0% 1.3% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 156 144 34 13 1 3 5 356
% within
What is 43.8% | 40.4% 9.6% 3.7% 3% .8% 1.4% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 130. What is your race? - African American or Black * 68.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat
carrots?

68.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat
carrots? Total
| did not
eat 1to3 4t06
carrots times times 2 3
during during during times | times
the past | the past | the past 1time per per
7 days 7 days 7 days per day day day
What is your Yes | Count 146 38 10 3 4 1 202
race? - African % within
American or Black What is your 72.3% | 188% | 5.0% 15% | 2.0%| .5% |100.0%
race?
No | Count 91 52 8 4 2 0 157
% within
What is your 58.0% 33.1% 5.1% 2.5% 1.3% .0% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 237 90 18 7 6 1 359
% within
What is your 66.0% 25.1% 5.0% 1.9% 1.7% .3% | 100.0%
race?

Table 131. What is your race? - African American or Black * 71.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you
drink a can, bottle, or glass of any other sweetened beverage? Include sweet tea, punch, Kool-Aid, fruit-flavored
drinks, and sports drinks. Do not include diet soda or diet pop.

71.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can,
bottle, or glass of any other sweetened beverage? Include sweet
tea, punch, Kool-Aid, fruit-flavored drinks, and sports drinks. Do
not include diet soda or diet pop. Total
| did not
drink any
other 1to3 | 4to6
sweetened | times | times
beverages | during | during 2 3 4 or
during the the the times | times | more
past 7 past7 | past7 | 1ltime per per times
days days days | perday | day day | per day
What is your Yes | Count 30 49 47 11 18 13 32 200
race?_ - African % within
American or What is 0, 0 0 o 0, 0 0, 0,
Black 15.0% | 24.5% | 23.5% 55% | 9.0% | 6.5% | 16.0% | 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 27 55 34 11 16 2 10 155
% within
What is 17.4% | 35.5% | 21.9% 7.1% | 10.3% | 1.3% 6.5% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 57 104 81 22 34 15 42 355
% within
What is 16.1% | 29.3% | 22.8% 6.2% | 9.6% | 4.2% | 11.8% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 132. What is your race? - African American or Black * 72.) During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk
did you drink? Include the milk you drank in a glass or cup, from a carton, or with cereal. Count the half pint served
at school as equal to one glass.

72.) During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you
drink? Include the milk you drank in a glass or cup, from a carton,
or with cereal. Count the half pint served at school as equal to
one glass. Total
I did
not
drink
milk 1to3 4106
during | glasses | glasses 1 4 or
the during during | glass 2 3 more
past 7 | the past | the past | per | glasses | glasses | glasses
days 7 days | 7 days day | perday | perday | per day
What is your Yes | Count 75 70 24 12 8 5 3 197
race? - African % within
American or What is 38.1% | 355% | 12.2% | 6.1% | 4.1% | 25% | 1.5% |100.0%
Black your race?
No | Count 31 34 27 26 20 12 7 157
% within
What is 19.7% | 21.7% | 17.2% | 16.6% | 12.7% 7.6% 4.5% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 106 104 51 38 28 17 10 354
% within
What is 29.9% | 29.4% | 14.4% | 10.7% 7.9% 4.8% 2.8% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 133. What is your race? - African American or Black * 74.) During the past 7 days, how many days did you eat

breakfast?
74.) During the past 7 days, how many days did you eat
breakfast? Total
0 2 3 4 5 6 7
days | 1day | days | days | days | days | days | days
What is your Yes | Count 38 25 35 20 13 16 13 38 198
race? - African % within
American or What is your | 19.2% | 12.6% | 17.7% | 10.1% | 6.6% | 8.1% | 6.6% | 19.2% | 100.0%
Black race?
No | Count 26 18 18 12 5 11 8 57 155
% within
What is your | 16.8% | 11.6% | 11.6% | 7.7% | 3.2% | 7.1% | 5.2% | 36.8% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 64 43 53 32 18 27 21 95 353
% within
What is your | 18.1% | 12.2% | 15.0% | 9.1% | 51% | 7.6% | 5.9% | 26.9% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 134. What is your race? - African American or Black * 79.) On an average school day, how many hours do you
watch TV?

79.) On an average school day, how many hours do you watch
TV? Total
| do not
watch
TV on
an Less 2 3 4 5or
average | than1l hours | hours | hours more
school hour 1 hour per per per hours
day per day | per day day day day per day
What is your Yes | Count 24 19 21 37 27 22 40 190
race?_ - African % within
American or What is 12.6% | 10.0% | 11.1% | 19.5% | 14.2% | 11.6% | 21.1% | 100.0%
Black your race?
No | Count 18 28 28 35 20 10 11 150
% within
What is 12.0% 18.7% 18.7% | 23.3% | 13.3% | 6.7% 7.3% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 42 47 49 72 47 32 51 340
% within
What is 12.4% 13.8% 14.4% | 21.2% | 13.8% | 9.4% 15.0% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 135. What is your race? - African American or Black * 80.) On an average weekend day, how many hours do
you watch TV?

80.) On an average weekend day, how many hours do you watch
TV? Total
| do not
watch
TV on Less
an than 1 2 3 4 5or
average hour hours | hours | hours more
weekend per 1 hour per per per hours
day day perday | day day day | per day
What is your Yes | Count 17 17 20 31 33 19 57 194
race?_ - African % within
American or What is 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0,
Black 8.8% 8.8% 10.3% | 16.0% | 17.0% | 9.8% 29.4% | 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 15 20 21 22 32 23 18 151
% within
What is 9.9% | 13.2% 13.9% | 14.6% | 21.2% | 15.2% 11.9% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 32 37 41 53 65 42 75 345
% within
What is 9.3% | 10.7% | 11.9% | 15.4% | 18.8% | 12.2% | 21.7% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 136. What is your race? - African American or Black * 82.) In an average week when you are in school, on how
many days do you go to physical education (PE) classes?

82.) In an average week when you are in school, on how
many days do you go to physical education (PE) classes? Total
0 days 1 day 2days | 3days | 4days | 5days
What is your race? - | Yes | Count 35 9 13 28 9 91 185
African American or O vt
Black %% within Wklf‘t 18.9% | 4.9% | 7.0%| 151% | 4.9% | 49.2% | 100.0%
is your race”?
No Count 26 11 22 43 4 42 148
YRV
./0 within What 17.6% 7.4% 14.9% 29.1% 2.7% 28.4% | 100.0%
is your race?
Total Count 61 20 35 71 13 133 333
TYRTIITY
s within What |15 306 | 6.0% | 105% | 21.3%| 3.9% | 39.9% | 100.0%
is your race?

Table 137. What is your race? - African American or Black * 84.) When you are outside for more than one hour on a
sunny day, how often do you wear sunscreen with an SPF of 15 or higher?

84.) When you are outside for more than one hour on a
sunny day, how often do you wear sunscreen with an
SPF of 15 or higher? Total
Most of
Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time | Always
What is your race? - Yes | Count 112 45 22 10 5 194
African American or % within What is
0, 0, 0, 0, 0 0,
Black your race? 57.7% 23.2% 11.3% 5.2% 2.6% | 100.0%
No | Count 64 32 30 15 9 150
YRPT -
owithin Whatis | 45 705 | 21.3% |  20.0% | 10.0%| 6.0% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 176 77 52 25 14 344
YRPT -
6 within Whatis | 59 204 | 22,496 151% |  7.3% | 4.1% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 138. What is your race? - African American or Black * 93.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a
check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

93.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a

check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work? Total
During Between
the past | 12 and 24 | More than
12 months 24 months Not
months ago ago Never sure
What is your race? - | Yes | Count 113 29 21 13 19 195
African American or % within What
Black isoyour race? 57.9% 14.9% 10.8% 6.7% 9.7% | 100.0%
No | Count 103 19 8 1 14 145
YR
sowithin What | 71 005 | 13.19 55% | 7% | 9.7% | 100.0%
is your race?
Total Count 216 48 29 14 33 340
% within Wh
is")‘fghr'?ace?at 63.5% 14.1% 85% | 4.1%| 9.7% | 100.0%
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Table 139. What is your race? - African American or Black * 96.) Do you agree or disagree that you feel alone in your

life?
96.) Do you agree or disagree that you feel alone in
your life? Total
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree | Not sure | Disagree | disagree
What is your race? - Yes | Count 31 25 38 44 58 196
African American or O it ;
Black )//"Ol‘j‘;'tgge\f_)vhat S| 1589 | 12.8% | 19.4% | 22.4% | 29.6% | 100.0%
No | Count 6 20 26 48 45 145
YR -
;gl‘j‘;'tgge\f_)vhat IS 41% | 13.8% | 17.9% | 33.1% | 31.0% | 100.0%
Total Count 37 45 64 92 103 341
YR -
owithin Whatis | 16995 | 13206 | 18.8% | 27.0% | 302% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 140. What is your race? - African American or Black * 97.) Do you agree or disagree that you feel good about

yourself?

97.) Do you agree or disagree that you feel good

about yourself? Total
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree | Not sure | Disagree | disagree
What is your race? - Yes | Count 96 51 23 15 9 194
African American or RV :
Black y/gl‘j‘ftggev,_,\'hat S| 405%| 263%| 11.9%| 7.7%| 4.6% | 100.0%
No | Count 44 64 20 13 3 144
% within What is o o o 0 o 0
your race? 30.6% 44.4% 13.9% 9.0% 2.1% 100.0%
Total Count 140 115 43 28 12 338
YR -
owithinWhatis | 41 400 | 3400 | 12.7% | 83% |  3.6% | 100.0%
your race?
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Durham High School YRBS Latino/Hispanic Crosstabs

Significant differences in response rates among students identifying as Latino or Hispanic were
found in 15 questions asked in the High School YRBS survey.

Most variances indicate disadvantages for these students with a few exceptions. Hispanics
reported lower grade scores than non-Hispanics. Perhaps most troubling, Hispanic students
recorded higher levels of feelings of insecurity. Over 25% of these students reported that they did
not go to school at least once in the past 30 days because they felt unsafe either at school or on
their way to and from school. This compares to just over 9% for other students.

Additionally, 32% of Hispanics said that during the past 12 months they had attempted to
commit suicide. This compares to just over 15% for other students.

Compared to others in the school, Hispanics recorded higher levels of alcohol use at school, and
three times the level of heroin use, and fewer cases of having spoken with an adult family
member about sex.

In areas of general health, Hispanics reported lower rates of physical activity and participation in
extracurricular activities.

On the positive side, Hispanics reported fewer incidences of getting into fights.

Tables for significant differences in responses are shown below.

Table 141. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 8.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in
school?

8.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your
grades in school? Total
None of
Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly these Not
A's B's C's D's F's grades sure
4.) Are you Yes | Count 4 15 16 2 0 3 4 44
Hispanic or % within
Latino? Hispanic/Latino 9.1% | 34.1% | 36.4% 4.5% .0% 6.8% 9.1% | 100.0%
No | Count 92 108 83 16 11 4 18 332
% within
Hispanic/Latino 27.7% | 32.5% | 25.0% 4.8% 3.3% 1.2% 5.4% | 100.0%
Total Count 96 123 99 18 11 7 22 376
% within
Hispanic/Latino 25.5% | 32.7% | 26.3% 4.8% 2.9% 1.9% 5.9% | 100.0%
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Table 142. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 15.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon
such as a knife, gun, or club?

15.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you

carry a weapon such as a knife, gun, or club? Total
6 or
2o0r3 4o0r5 more
0 days 1 day days days days
4.) Are you Yes Count 28 5 4 2 4 43
Hispanic or % within
7 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Latino? Hispanic/Latino 65.1% 11.6% 9.3% 4.7% 9.3% 100.0%
No Count 253 22 30 1 25 331
TYRPIITY
Yowithin 76.4% 6.6% 9.1% 3% 7.6% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 281 27 34 3 29 374
YRV
% within 75.1% 7.2% 9.1% 8% 7.8% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino

Table 143. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 16.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon

such as a knife, gun, or club on school property?

16.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you
carry a weapon such as a knife, gun, or club on school

property? Total
6 or
20r3 4o0r5 more
0 days 1 day days days days
4.) Are you Yes | Count 39 0 3 2 1 45
Hlspanlc or % within
Latino? Hispanic/Latino 86.7% .0% 6.7% 4.4% 2.2% | 100.0%
No Count 310 7 4 2 8 331
% within
Hispanic/Latino 93.7% 2.1% 1.2% .6% 2.4% | 100.0%
Total Count 349 7 7 4 9 376
% within
Hispanic/Latino 92.8% 1.9% 1.9% 1.1% 2.4% | 100.0%

Table 144. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 17.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school
because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or from school?

17.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you
not go to school because you felt you would be unsafe at

school or on your way to or from school? Total
6 or
2o0r3 4o0r5 more
0 days 1 day days days days
4.) Are you Yes | Count 34 6 3 1 2 46
His_panic or % within
Latino? Hispanic/Latino 73.9% 13.0% 6.5% 2.2% 4.3% | 100.0%
No Count 304 17 5 2 6 334
Y% within 91.0% |  5.1% 1.5% 6% |  1.8% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 338 23 8 3 8 380
% within = 88.9% |  6.1% 2.1% 8% |  2.1%| 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
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Table 145. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 28.) During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt

suicide?
28.) During the past 12 months, how many times did you
actually attempt suicide? Total
6 or
2o0r3 4o0r5 more
0 times 1time times times times
4.) Are you Yes | Count 31 6 5 3 1 46
Hispanic or % within
Latino? Hispanic/Latino 67.4% 13.0% 10.9% 6.5% 2.2% 100.0%
No | Count 269 33 4 7 5 318
% within 84.6% | 10.4% 1.3% 2.2% 1.6% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 300 39 9 10 6 364
% within 82.4% | 10.7% 2.5% 2.7% 1.6% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino

Table 146. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 35.) During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least
one drink of alcohol on school property?

35.) During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you have at least one drink of alcohol on school
property?
0 days lor2days | 3to5days | 6to 9 days
4.) Are you Hispanic | Yes Count 39 1 3 1 44
or Latino? O it
% within 88.6% 2.3% 6.8% 2.3% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
No Count 300 16 5 2 323
% within o 0 o o 0
Hispanic/Latino 92.9% 5.0% 1.5% .6% 100.0%
Total Count 339 17 8 3 367
YR
% within 92.4% 4.6% 2.2% 8% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino

Table 147. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 43.) During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called
smack, junk, or China White)?

43.) During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also
called smack, junk, or China White)? Total
40 or
3t09 10to 19 20to 39 more
Otimes | 1time times times times times
4.) Are you Yes | Count 37 3 1 2 1 0 44
Hispanic or % within . . . . . , .
Latino? Hispanic/Latino 84.1% 6.8% 2.3% 4.5% 2.3% .0% | 100.0%
No | Count 304 6 2 2 2 2 318
YR
owithin = | 95606 | 1.9% 6% 6% 6% 6% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 341 9 3 4 3 2 362
YRV
% within 94.2% | 2.5% 8% 1.1% 8% 6% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
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Table 148. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 50.) Have you ever had sexual intercourse?

50.) Have you ever had

Hispanic/Latino

sexual intercourse? Total
Yes No
4.) Are you Hispanic | Yes Count 25 17 42
or Latino? O \withi
Yowithin 59.5% 40.5% |  100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
No Count 129 177 306
YRV
Yowithin 42.2% 57.8% |  100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 154 194 348
YR
% within 44.3% 55.7% 100.0%

Table 149. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 53.) During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have
sexual intercourse?

53.) During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual
intercourse? Total
| have had
sexual
intercourse,
| have but not
never had | during the 6 or
sexual past 3 1 2 4 5 more
intercourse months person | people | people | people | people | people
4.)Are | Yes | Count 18 14 8 2 0 0 0 1 43
ﬁ,)g anic % within 41.9% 32.6% | 18.6% | 4.7% 0% 0% 0% | 2.3% | 100.0%
or p Hispanic/Latino ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '
Latino? |Vo | Count 178 37 55 14 11 2 1 6 304
% within 58.6% 12.2% | 18.1% 4.6% 3.6% 7% 3% 2.0% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino 070 €70 70 -070 070 (70 70 70 70
Total Count 196 51 63 16 11 2 1 7 347
% within
. . . 56.5% 14.7% | 182% | 4.6% | 3.2% .6% 3% | 2.0% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino

Table 150. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 57.) Have your parents or other adults in your family ever talked with you
about what the expect you to do or not to do when it comes to sex?

57.) Have your parents or other adults

in your family ever talked with you
about what the expect you to do or

not to do when it comes to sex? Total
Yes No Not sure
4.) Are you Hispanic | Yes Count 27 8 4 39
or Latino? O withi
Yowithin 69.2% 20.5% 10.3% 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
No Count 235 70 7 312
o
% W|th|_n _ 75.3% 22.4% 2.2% 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 262 78 11 351
o
% within 74.6% 22.2% 31% |  100.0%

Hispanic/Latino
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Table 151. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 61.) During the past 30 days, did you eat less food, fewer calories, or
foods low in fat to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight?

61.) During the past 30
days, did you eat less
food, fewer calories, or
foods low in fat to lose
weight or to keep from

gaining weight? Total
Yes No Yes
4.) Are you Hispanic | Yes Count 20 19 39
or Latino? % withi
% within 51.3% 48.7% 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
No Count 94 205 299
o
% within 31.4% 68.6% |  100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 114 224 338
YR
% within 33.7% 66.3% |  100.0%
Hispanic/Latino

Table 152. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 69.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other

vegetables? Do not count green salad, potatoes, or carrots.

69.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other

vegetables? Do not count green salad, potatoes, or carrots. Total
| did not 1to3 | 4t06
eat other | times | times
vegetables | during | during 2 3 4 or
during the the the times | times | more
past 7 past7 | past7 | 1ltime per per times
days days days | perday | day | day | perday
4) Areyou | Yes | Count 18 10 6 6 1 1 0 42
Hispanic or % within ) ) ) ) . ) ; .
Latino? Hispanic/Latino 42.9% | 23.8% | 14.3% 14.3% | 2.4% | 2.4% .0% | 100.0%
No | Count 49 116 65 38 25 7 7 307
YR
% within 16.0% | 37.8% | 21.2% | 12.4% | 8.1% | 2.3% |  2.3% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 67 126 71 44 26 8 7 349
YR
% within 19.2% | 36.1% | 20.3% | 12.6% | 7.4% | 2.3% |  2.0% | 100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
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Table 153. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 76.) During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically
active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day? Add up all the time you spend in any kind of activity that increases
your heart rate and makes you breathe hard some of the time.

4.) Are you Yes
Hispanic or
Latino?

No
Total

76.) During the past 7 days, on how many days were you
physically active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day? Add up
all the time you spend in any kind of activity that increases your

heart rate and makes you breathe hard some of the time.

0

days
Count 6
% within
Hispanic/Latino 14.6%
Count 45
% within o
Hispanic/Latino 15.0%
Count 51
O
% within 14.9%

Hispanic/Latino

2 3 4
days days days
6 3 12
146% 7.3% 29.3%

42 27 26

14.0% 9.0% 8.6%

48 30 38
14.0%

8.8% 11.1%

5 6
days days
1
24% 2.4%
29 20
9.6% 6.6%
30 21
8.8% 6.1%

Total
7
days

8 41
19.5% 100.0%
79 301
26.2% 100.0%
87 342
25.4% 100.0%

Table 154. 4.) Are you Hispanic or Latino? * 91.) Do you participate in any extracurricular activities at school (such as
sports, band, drama, or clubs)?

91.) Do you participate
in any extracurricular
activities at school (such
as sports, band, drama,

or clubs)? Total
Yes No
4.) Are you Hispanic | Yes Count 15 22 37
or Latino? % within
0, 0, 0,
Hispanic/Latino 40.5% 59.5% 100.0%
No Count 164 113 277
YR
Yo within 59.2% 40.8% |  100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
Total Count 179 135 314
YR
Yowithin 57.0% 430% |  100.0%
Hispanic/Latino
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Durham YRBS High School White/Caucasian Crosstabs

Caucasian or White students had the highest significant variance in response rates of all racial
groups, with 31 High School YRBS questions showing high levels of variance from the norm. In
the vast majority of cases, response variance is a positive indicator for this demographic group.

Whites reported higher grades at school, higher use of seat belts and helmets, and fewer
instances of fighting. In general they reported lower rates of drug and alcohol use, attempting
suicide, and sexual activity

Whites report much higher rates of physical activity every day of the week and much higher rates
of participation in extracurricular activities.

Whites also report far better access to healthcare, and reported better eating habits than their
counterparts.

A few negative indicators were found in regards to sex and sex education. While fewer whites
were sexually active, among those who are condom use was lower than that found among other
students. Additionally, a lower than average number of white students said a parent or adult
family member had spoken to them about sex.

Tables for significant differences in responses are shown below.

Table 155. What is your race? - White * 8.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in
school?

8.) During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades
in school? Total
None of
Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly | Mostly these Not
A's B's C's D's F's grades sure
What is your | Yes | Count 53 40 12 2 2 1 3 113
race? - White % within
What is your 46.9% | 35.4% | 10.6% 1.8% 1.8% .9% 2.7% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 44 84 88 19 9 6 19 269
% within
What is your 16.4% | 31.2% | 32.7% 7.1% 3.3% 2.2% 7.1% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 97 124 100 21 11 7 22 382
% within
What is your 25.4% | 32.5% | 26.2% 5.5% 2.9% 1.8% 5.8% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 156. What is your race? - White * 9.) When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often did you

wear a helmet?

9.) When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often
did you wear a helmet? Total
| did not
ride a
bicycle Most of
during the | Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time | Always
past 12 worea | worea wore a wore a | wore a
months helmet | helmet helmet helmet helmet
What is your | Yes | Count 28 35 17 11 11 14 116
race? - White % within
What is your 24.1% | 30.2% 14.7% 9.5% 9.5% 12.1% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 78 155 20 8 4 5 270
% within
What is your 28.9% | 57.4% 7.4% 3.0% 1.5% 1.9% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 106 190 37 19 15 19 386
% within
What is your 27.5% | 49.2% 9.6% 4.9% 3.9% 4.9% | 100.0%
race?

Table 157. What is your race? - White * 10.) How often do you wear a seatbelt when riding in a car driven by

someone else?

10.) How often do you wear a seatbelt when riding in a car

driven by someone else? Total
Most of
Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time | Always
What is your Yes | Count 2 4 8 28 73 115
race? — White O i ;
% within What is 1.7% 3.5% 70% | 243%| 635%| 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 6 23 39 78 124 270
— :
% within What is 2.2% 8.5% 14.4% | 289% | 459% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 8 27 47 106 197 385
—— :
Y6 within What is 2.1% 7.0% 122% | 275%| 51.2% | 100.0%
your race:
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Table 158. What is your race? - White * 22.) During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight
on school property?

22.) During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a
physical fight on school property? Total
10 or
2or3 4o0r5 6or7 11
Otimes | 1time times times times times
What is your Yes | Count 94 11 2 1 2 0 110
race? - White % within What ) ) ) ] ) i i
is your race? 85.5% | 10.0% 1.8% .9% 1.8% .0% | 100.0%
No | Count 191 48 21 1 0 1 262
% within What
is your race? 72.9% | 18.3% 8.0% A% .0% 4% | 100.0%
Total Count 285 59 23 2 2 1 372
% within What . . . . . . .
is your race? 76.6% | 15.9% 6.2% .5% .5% .3% | 100.0%

Table 159. What is your race? - White * 28.) During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt

suicide?
28.) During the past 12 months, how many times did you
actually attempt suicide? Total
6 or
20r3 4o0r5 more
0 times 1time times times times
What is your Yes | Count 88 13 4 0 5 110
race? — White PRV -
o within Whatis | g4 g0, | 11 g0s 3.6% 0% |  45%| 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 217 28 5 11 1 262
T -
6 within Whatis | g5 gog | 10.7% 1.9% 4.2% 4% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 305 41 9 11 6 372
o -
o within Whatls | g5 590 | 11,006 2.4% 3.0% |  1.6%| 100.0%
your race?
Table 160. What is your race? - White * 38.) How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?
38.) How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time? Total
| have 9or 11 or 13 or 15 or 17
never 8 years 10 12 14 16 years
tried old or years | years | years | years old or
marijuana | younger old old old old older
What is your | Yes | Count 82 3 0 6 11 5 3 110
race? - White % within
What is your 74.5% 2.7% .0% 5.5% | 10.0% 4.5% 2.7% | 100.0%
race?
No [ Count 157 6 12 24 45 15 1 260
% within
What is your 60.4% 23% | 4.6% 9.2% | 17.3% | 5.8% .4% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 239 9 12 30 56 20 4 370
% within
What is your 64.6% 2.4% 3.2% 8.1% | 15.1% 5.4% 1.1% | 100.0%
race?
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Table 161. What is your race? - White * 49.) During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an

illegal drug on school property?

49.) During the past 12
months, has anyone
offered, sold, or given
you an illegal drug on
school property? Total
Yes No
What is your race? - | Yes Count 52 58 110
White O it :
Y6 within What s 47.3% 52.7% |  100.0%
your race?
No Count 82 169 251
T -
6 within What is 32.7% 67.3% 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 134 227 361
— -
% within What is 37.1% 62.9% |  100.0%
your race?
Table 162. What is your race? - White * 50.) Have you ever had sexual intercourse?
50.) Have you ever had
sexual intercourse? Total
Yes No
What is your race? | Yes Count 23 88 111
— White O o :
% within What is o o 0
your race? 20.7% 79.3% 100.0%
No Count 136 108 244
e -
Y6 within What s 55.7% 443% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 159 196 355
e -
/6 within What is 44.8% 55.2% |  100.0%
your race?

Table 163. What is your race? - White * 51.) How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time?

51.) How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time? | Total
| have 11 17
never had years 12 13 14 15 16 years
sexual oldor | years | years | years | years | years | old or
intercourse | younger | old old old old old older
What is Yes | Count 86 6 2 2 5 4 2 2 109
your % within
race? — What is
White your 78.9% 55% | 1.8% | 1.8% | 46% | 3.7% | 18% | 1.8% | 100.0%
race?
No [ Count 111 22 22 33 46 13 3 0 250
% within
%ﬁ?t 1S 44.4% 8.8% | 8.8%|13.2% | 184% | 52% | 1.2% .0% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 197 28 24 35 51 17 5 2 359
% within
%ﬁ?t 1S 54.9% | 7.8% | 6.7% | 9.7% |14.2% | 4.7% | 1.4% | .6% |100.0%
race?
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Table 164. What is your race? - White * 52.) During your life, with how many people have you had sexual

intercourse?
52.) During your life, with how many people have you had sexual
intercourse? Total
| have
never had 6 or
sexual 1 2 3 4 5 more
intercourse | person | people | people | people | people | people
What is your | Yes | Count 87 6 2 4 0 2 7 108
race? - White % within
What is your 80.6% 5.6% 1.9% 3.7% .0% 1.9% 6.5% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 107 44 30 26 12 8 15 242
% within
What is your 44.2% | 18.2% | 12.4% | 10.7% 5.0% 3.3% 6.2% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 194 50 32 30 12 10 22 350
% within
What is your 55.4% | 14.3% 9.1% 8.6% 3.4% 2.9% 6.3% | 100.0%
race?

Table 165. What is your race? - White * 53.) During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual

intercourse?
53.) During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual
intercourse? Total
| have had
sexual
intercourse,
| have but not
never had | during the 6 or
sexual past 3 1 2 3 4 5 more
intercourse months person | people | people | people | people | people
Whatis | Yes | Count 88 4 9 3 2 0 0 3 109
your %
race? - within
White What is 80.7% 3.7% 8.3% 2.8% 1.8% .0% .0% 2.8% | 100.0%
your
race?
No [ Count 110 50 56 14 9 2 1 4 246
%
within
What is 44.7% 20.3% | 22.8% 5.7% 3.7% .8% 4% 1.6% | 100.0%
your
race?
Total Count 198 54 65 17 11 2 1 7 355
%
within
What is 55.8% 15.2% | 18.3% 4.8% 3.1% .6% 3% 2.0% | 100.0%
your
race?
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Table 166. What is your race? - White * 54.) Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse the

last time?

54.) Did you drink alcohol or use drugs
before you had sexual intercourse the

last time? Total
| have never
had sexual
intercourse Yes No
What is your race? | Yes Count 83 10 16 109
— White FYRYETTE g
% within What is 76.1% 9.2% 147% |  100.0%
your race?
No Count 107 27 109 243
T -
Y6 within What is 44.0% 11.1% 44.9% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 190 37 125 352
% within What is o o o o
JOUF race? 54.0% 10.5% 35.5% 100.0%

Table 167. What is your race? - White * 55.) The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use a

condom?

55.) The last time you had sexual
intercourse, did you or your partner use a

condom? Total
| have never
had sexual
intercourse Yes No
What is your race? - | Yes Count 86 12 11 109
Wh|te 0, ithi i
%6 within What is 78.9% 11.0% 10.1% |  100.0%
your race?
No Count 109 95 42 246
e -
% within What is 44.3% 38.6% 17.1% 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 195 107 53 355
— -
/0 within What is 54.9% 30.1% 14.9% |  100.0%
your race?

Table 168. What is your race? - White * 56.) The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or
your partner use to prevent pregnancy?
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56.) The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or your
partner use to prevent pregnancy? Total
Depo-
| have No method Provera
never had was used Birth (injectabl Some
sexual to prevent | contro | Condom e birth With- other Not
intercourse | pregnancy | | pills S control) drawal method | sure
What | Yes | Count 85 4 3 12 1 1 1 0 107
IS % within 100.0
your What is 79.4% 3.7% | 2.8% | 11.2% 9% 9% 9% | .0% :
race? %
your race?
Whit No Cou.nt . 113 21 5 81 5 8 2 9 244
€ o 3.7 | 100.0
What is 46.3% 8.6% | 2.0% 33.2% 2.0% 3.3% .8% (y o/
your race? 0 0
Total Count 198 25 8 93 6 9 3 9 351
% within
What is 56.4% 71% | 2.3% 26.5% 1.7% 2.6% .9% 2(',/60 100",/2
your race?
Table 169. What is your race? - White * 57.) Have your parents or other adults in your family ever talked with you

about what the expect you to do or not to do when it comes to sex?

57.) Have your parents or other adults
in your family ever talked with you
about what the expect you to do or
not to do when it comes to sex? Total
Yes No Not sure
What is your race? Yes Count 66 38 4 108
— White PRV .
Y6 within What is 61.1% 35.2% 3.7%|  100.0%
your race?
No Count 203 40 7 250
—— -
6 within Whatis 81.2% 16.0% 28% |  100.0%
your race?
Total Count 269 78 11 358
e -
Y6 within What is 75.1% 21.8% 3.1% 100.0%
your race?
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Table 170. What is your race? - White * 66.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?

66.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad? Total
1to3 4106
| did not eat times times 2 3 4 or
green salad | during the | during times | times more
during the past 7 the past | 1time per per | times per
past 7 days days 7 days | perday day day day
What is Yes | Count 32 48 16 9 1 0 1 107
your_ % within
{/‘f‘l‘;ﬁ - What is 29.9% 44.9% | 15.0% 8.4% | 9% | .0% 9% | 100.0%
e your race?
No [ Count 125 84 21 14 3 1 2 250
% within
What is 50.0% 33.6% 8.4% 5.6% | 1.2% 4% .8% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 157 132 37 23 4 1 3 357
% within
What is 44.0% 37.0% 10.4% 6.4% | 1.1% .3% .8% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 171. What is your race? - White * 69.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other vegetables?

Do not count green salad, potatoes, or carrots.

69.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other
vegetables? Do not count green salad, potatoes, or carrots. Total
| did not 1to3 4t06
eat other times times
vegetables | during | during 2 3 4 or
during the the the times | times more
past 7 past 7 past 7 1time per per times
days days days per day day day per day
What is Yes [ Count 19 26 31 18 11 1 0 106
your race? % within
— White What is 17.9% | 245% | 29.2% 17.0% | 10.4% 9% .0% | 100.0%
your race?
No [ Count 52 100 42 27 15 7 7 250
% within
What is 20.8% | 40.0% | 16.8% 10.8% | 6.0% | 2.8% 2.8% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 71 126 73 45 26 8 7 356
% within
What is 19.9% | 35.4% | 20.5% 126% | 7.3% | 2.2% 2.0% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 172. What is your race? - White * 71.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or
glass of any other sweetened beverage? Include sweet tea, punch, Kool-Aid, fruit-flavored drinks, and sports drinks.
Do not include diet soda or diet pop.

71.) During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can,
bottle, or glass of any other sweetened beverage? Include sweet tea,
punch, Kool-Aid, fruit-flavored drinks, and sports drinks. Do not
include diet soda or diet pop. Total
| did not
drink any
other 1to3 4t06
sweetened | times times
beverages | during | during 2 3 4 or
during the the the times | times more
past 7 past7 | past7 1time per per times
days days days per day day day per day
What is Yes [ Count 20 35 26 9 11 1 4 106
your race? % within
— White What is 18.9% | 33.0% | 24.5% 8.5% | 10.4% .9% 3.8% | 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 37 69 55 13 23 14 38 249
% within
What is 14.9% | 27.7% | 22.1% 52% | 9.2% | 5.6% 15.3% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 57 104 81 22 34 15 42 355
% within
What is 16.1% | 29.3% | 22.8% 6.2% | 9.6% | 4.2% 11.8% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 173. What is your race? - White * 72.) During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink? Include
the milk you drank in a glass or cup, from a carton, or with cereal. Count the half pint served at school as equal to
one glass.

72.) During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink?
Include the milk you drank in a glass or cup, from a carton, or with

cereal. Count the half pint served at school as equal to one glass. Total
| did not
drink 1to3 4t06
milk glasses glasses 1 4 or
during during during glass 2 3 more
the past | the past | the past per | glasses | glasses | glasses
7 days 7 days 7 days day | perday | perday | per day
What is your | Yes [ Count 20 21 18 17 14 11 5 106
\r;'\i/‘;]et" - % within
e What is 18.9% 19.8% 17.0% | 16.0% | 13.2% | 10.4% 4.7% | 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 86 83 33 21 14 6 5 248
% within
What is 34.7% 33.5% 13.3% | 8.5% 5.6% 2.4% 2.0% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 106 104 51 38 28 17 10 354
% within
What is 29.9% 29.4% 14.4% | 10.7% 7.9% 4.8% 2.8% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 174. What is your race? - White * 74.) During the past 7 days, how many days did you eat breakfast?

74.) During the past 7 days, how many days did you eat breakfast? Total
Odays | 1day | 2days | 3days | 4 days | 5 days | 6 days | 7 days
What is your | Yes | Count 10 6 5 4 10 7 44 104
m@‘t’-" % within
Ie Whatisyour | 17.3% | 9.6% | 58% | 48% | 3.8%| 9.6% | 6.7% | 42.3% | 100.0%
race?
No | Count 33 47 27 14 17 14 51 249
% within
What is your | 18.5% | 13.3% | 18.9% | 10.8% | 5.6% | 6.8% | 5.6% | 20.5% | 100.0%
race?
Total Count 43 53 32 18 27 21 95 353
% within
What is your | 18.1% | 12.2% | 15.0% | 9.1% | 51% | 7.6% | 5.9% | 26.9% | 100.0%
race?

Table 175. What is your race? - White * 77.) On an average school day, how much total time do you spend being
physically active? Include all physical activity in and out of school.

77.) On an average school day, how much total time do you
spend being physically active? Include all physical activity
in and out of school. Total
| am not
physically
active on
an More than
average Less than 30 1 hour More
school 30 minutes | andupto | than2
day minutes to 1 hour 2 hours hours
What is your Yes | Count 6 10 36 30 22 104
race? - White % within What
is your race? 5.8% 9.6% 34.6% 28.8% 21.2% | 100.0%
No Count 44 41 69 50 42 246
% within What 0 . . 0 o .
is your race? 17.9% 16.7% 28.0% 20.3% 17.1% | 100.0%
Total Count 50 51 105 80 64 350
% within What o 0 0 0 0 o
is your race? 14.3% 14.6% 30.0% 22.9% 18.3% | 100.0%
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Table 176. What is your race? - White * 78.) On an average weekend day, how much total time do you spend being
physically active?

78.) On an average weekend day, how much total time do

you spend being physically active? Total
| am not
physically
active on
an More than
average Less than 30 1 hour More
weekend 30 minutes | andupto | than2
day minutes to 1 hour 2 hours hours
What is your Yes | Count 3 12 31 18 36 100
race? - White ey
% within What 3.0% 120% | 31.0%| 180% | 36.0% | 100.0%

is your race?
No Count 41 44 53 41 62 241

% within What
is your race?

17.0% 18.3% 22.0% 17.0% 25.7% | 100.0%

Total Count 44 56 84 59 98 341

% within What

is your race? 12.9% 16.4% 24.6% 17.3% 28.7% | 100.0%

Table 177. What is your race? - White * 79.) On an average school day, how many hours do you watch TV?

79.) On an average school day, how many hours do you watch TV? Total
| do not
watch
TV on
an Less 2 3 4 5or
average | than1 hours | hours | hours more
school | hour per | 1 hour per per per hours
day day per day day day day per day
What is your | Yes | Count 10 24 17 24 14 5 7 101
\r;'\i/‘;]et" - % within
e What is 9.9% 23.8% 16.8% | 23.8% | 13.9% | 5.0% 6.9% | 100.0%
your race?
No [ Count 32 23 32 48 33 27 44 239
% within
What is 13.4% 9.6% 13.4% | 20.1% | 13.8% | 11.3% 18.4% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 42 47 49 72 47 32 51 340
% within
What is 12.4% 13.8% 14.4% | 21.2% | 13.8% | 9.4% 15.0% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 178. What is your race? - White * 80.) On an average weekend day, how many hours do you watch TV?

80.) On an average weekend day, how many hours do you watch
TV? Total
I do not
watch
TV on an Less 2 3 4 5o0r
average | thanl hours | hours | hours more
weekend hour 1 hour per per per hours
day per day | per day day day day per day
What is Yes | Count 6 16 16 12 22 19 11 102
your race? - % within
White What is 5.9% 15.7% 15.7% | 11.8% | 21.6% | 18.6% 10.8% | 100.0%
your race?
No | Count 26 21 25 41 43 23 64 243
% within
What is 10.7% 8.6% 10.3% | 16.9% | 17.7% | 9.5% 26.3% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 32 37 41 53 65 42 75 345
% within
What is 9.3% 10.7% 11.9% | 15.4% | 18.8% | 12.2% 21.7% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 179. What is your race? - White * 81.) On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or
computer games or use a computer for something that is not school work? Include activities such as Nintendo, Game

Boy, PlayStation, Xbox, computer games, and the Internet.

81.) On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or
computer games or use a computer for something that is not school
work? Include activities such as Nintendo, Game Boy, PlayStation,
Xbox, computer games, and the Internet. Total
I do not
play video
or
computer
games or
use a
computer
for
something Less 2 3 4 5or
thatis not | than 1 hours | hours | hours more
school hour 1 hour per per per hours
work per day | per day day day day per day
What is Yes [ Count 11 25 24 18 14 5 5 102
your race? % within
— White What is 10.8% 24.5% 235% | 17.6% | 13.7% | 4.9% 4.9% | 100.0%
your race?
No [ Count 64 47 33 36 21 24 20 245
% within
What is 26.1% 19.2% 13.5% | 14.7% | 8.6% | 9.8% 8.2% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 75 72 57 54 35 29 25 347
% within
What is 21.6% | 20.7% | 16.4% | 15.6% | 10.1% | 8.4% 7.2% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 180. What is your race? - White * 82.) In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do you
go to physical education (PE) classes?

82.) In an average week when you are in school, on how many

days do you go to physical education (PE) classes? Total
0 days 1 day 2 days 3 days 4 days 5 days
What is your Yes | Count 16 4 14 36 3 27 100
race? - White % within What
is your race? 16.0% 4.0% 14.0% 36.0% 3.0% 27.0% | 100.0%
No Count 45 16 21 35 10 106 233
% within What . .
is your race? 19.3% 6.9% 9.0% 15.0% 4.3% 45.5% | 100.0%
Total Count 61 20 35 71 13 133 333
% within What
is your race? 18.3% 6.0% 10.5% 21.3% 3.9% 39.9% | 100.0%

Table 181. What is your race? - White * 84.) When you are outside for more than one hour on a sunny day, how often
do you wear sunscreen with an SPF of 15 or higher?

84.) When you are outside for more than one hour on a
sunny day, how often do you wear sunscreen with an SPF
of 15 or higher? Total
Most of
Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time | Always
What is your Yes | Count 30 26 23 12 8 99
race? - White YWY ;
owithin Whatls | 54 300 | 56 304 23.2% | 12.1% 8.1% | 100.0%
your race?
No Count 146 51 29 13 6 245
e -
owithinWhatls | 5q 500 | 20,896 11.8% 5.3% 2.4% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 176 77 52 25 14 344
YR -
o within Whatis | 51 o05 | 22.49% 15.1% 7.3% 4.1% | 100.0%
your race?

Table 182. What is your race? - White * 85.) When you are outside for more than one hour on a sunny day, how often
do you do one or more of the following to protect yourself from the sun: stay in shade, wear long pants and shirts, or

a hat.
85.) When you are outside for more than one hour on a
sunny day, how often do you do one or more of the
following to protect yourself from the sun: stay in shade,
wear long pants and shirts, or a hat. Total
Most of
Never Rarely | Sometimes | the time | Always
What is your Yes | Count 22 33 31 8 4 98
race? - White YRV -
o within Whatis | 55 496 | 33.7% 31.6% | 82%| 41%| 100.0%
your race?
No Count 75 51 62 38 14 240
—— -
o within Whatis | 37 394 | 21,30 25.8% | 15.8% |  58% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 97 84 93 46 18 338
— -
%o within Whatis | 58 795 | 24.9% 275% | 136%| 53%| 100.0%
your race?
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Table 183. What is your race? - White * 91.) Do you participate in any extracurricular activities at school (such as
sports, band, drama, or clubs)?

91.) Do you participate
in any extracurricular
activities at school (such
as sports, band, drama,
or clubs)? Total
Yes No
What is your race? | Yes Count 65 27 92
— White — .
% within What is 70.7% 29.3% |  100.0%
your race?
No Count 116 112 228
% within What is 50.9% 49.1% 100.0%
your race? ) ) )
Total Count 181 139 320
% within What is o o 0
your race? 56.6% 43.4% 100.0%

Table 184. What is your race? - White * 93.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth
cleaning, or other dental work?

93.) When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-

up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work? Total
During Between
the past | 12 and 24 More than
12 months 24 months
months ago ago Never | Not sure
What is your Yes | Count 80 9 3 1 4 97
race? - White PRI
7 within What 82.5% 9.3% 31% | 1.0%| 4.1%| 100.0%
is your race?
No Count 136 39 26 13 29 243
e
% within What 56.0% 16.0% 10.7% | 5.3%| 11.9% | 100.0%
IS your race?
Total Count 216 48 29 14 33 340
—
% within What 63.5% 14.1% 85% | 41%| 9.7%| 100.0%
IS your race?
Table 185. What is your race? - White * 96.) Do you agree or disagree that you feel alone in your life?
96.) Do you agree or disagree that you feel alone in your
life? Total
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Not sure | Disagree | disagree
What is your Yes | Count 5 11 18 36 27 97
race? - White RV .
6 within What is 52%| 11.3%| 186%| 37.1%| 27.8% | 100.0%
your race?
No Count 32 34 46 56 76 244
—— -
6 within What is 13.1% | 13.9% | 189%| 23.0%| 31.1% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 37 45 64 92 103 341
—— -
owithin Whatis | 16 904 | 13206 | 18.8% | 27.0%| 30.2% | 100.0%
your race?
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Table 186. What is your race? - White * 97.) Do you agree or disagree that you feel good about yourself?

97.) Do you agree or disagree that you feel good about

yourself? Total
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Not sure | Disagree | disagree
What is your Yes Count 25 46 13 10 3 97
race? - White Tt :
6 within What is 25.8% | 47.4%| 13.4%| 103% 3.1% | 100.0%
your race?
No Count 115 69 30 18 9 241
e -
owithinWhatis | 47 705 | 2860 |  12.4% 7.5% 3.7% | 100.0%
your race?
Total Count 140 115 43 28 12 338
T -
o within Whatis | 49 406 | 34006 | 12.7% 8.3% 3.6% | 100.0%
your race?
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